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Guffield County
Comm unity Development Department

January 13,2025

Ann Perry
88 Cedar St.
Carbondale, CO 81623

RE: Perry Minor Subdivision
(MrsA-o1-24-8998)

Dear Ann:

Thanks for your ongoing coordination with our offices regarding your Minor Subdivision
Application review process. This letter is to inform you that the Director has referred
your Application up to the Board of County Commissioners for their consideration at a
public hearing. This referral is based on ongoing staff review and research of key
issues including technical compliance with Article 7 Standards including but not limited
your wastewater (OWfS) plans.

The date for the public hearing has been set for February 10,2025, at 1:00 p.m. in the
Commissioners Meeting Room, 108 8th St. in Glenwood Springs.

As you have previously completed public notice for a Director's Decision, County Staff
will complete the public notice for the public hearing. Notice is required consistent with
an Administrative Review requiring written notice by written notice by certified mail, to
the owners of record of all property adjacent to and within 200 ft. of the Applicant's
property. Public notice at least 15 days prior to the public hearing is also required by
written notice by certified mail with return receipt reouested to the mineral owners of
record for the Applicant's property.

Pursuant to Section 4-103(BX3) of the Land Use and Development Code, the notice
shall include a vicinity map, the property's legal description, a short narrative describing
the current zoning and the Applicant's proposal, the contact information for the
Community Development Department and the date of the public hearing.

The Board of County Commissioner's will consider your request and make a decision to
approve, approve with conditions, or deny your Application. Their decision will be
formalized by a Board resolution.





You will need to provide 4 additional hard copies of your complete application for future
distribution to the Board of County Commissioners. The additional hard copies need to
include all supplemental information and should be provided as soon as possible but no
later than January 27th.

Please contact us with any questions regarding the scheduling and the upcoming public
hearing.

Sincerely,

Glenn Hartmann
Director

An,.bo6au,r*to/r
John Leybourne
Planner lll





lV*."')i
Annie P <batad .com> Nov 1 ,2024,

1:08 PM
to John, Keith

Hi John,

Thank you so much for making the time to meet with us yesterday. As discussed, l'm
sending you a Narrative to go with the map that we submitted yesterday. Please let me
know if I need to send you the Narrative in a different format other than this email.

ln order to address the concerns in the Garfield County Public Health Department's
letter dated September 10,2024, we have submitted a revised Lot Split Feasibility Site
Plan. This revised plan addresses the issue of a replacement soil treatment area when
the proposed soil treatment area fails. As shown on the re-drawn map, there is room for
an OWTS design for each lot, and there is room for a replacement OWTS on each lot
when the first one fails in the future.

Thank you,
Annie Perry

I'm just checking in. Have you looked at the Narrative I sent you last Friday? Do you
think that is sufficient? ls Ted back in the office, and have you had a chance to talk to
him?

Thanks,
Annie

Annie P <batadogo@gmail.com>

to John, Keith

Hi John,

Annie P <batadogo@gmail.com>

to John, Keith

Hi John,

Checking to see if you have any updates

Thanks,
Annie

Nov 5,2024,
11:05 AM

Nov 8,2024,
10:44 AM



Can you send over the electronic site plan? After I get that I will shoot it over to Ted to have a
conversation.

Thanks!

John Leybourne
Planner Ill
Community Development
970-945-1377 x1614
i ley!o u rn e@qa rf ield-cou nty. com

John Leybourne <j leybourne@garf ield-county.com >

to me, Keith

Annie P <batadogo@gmail.com>

to John, Keith

Hi John,

It's attached here.
Thanks so much,
Annie

Nov 8,2024,
10:46 AM

Nov 8,2024,
3:23 PM



Can you send over the electronic site plan? After I get that I will shoot it over to Ted to have a
conversation.

Thanks!

John Leybourne
Planner lll
Community Development
970-945-1377 x1614
i levbou rne@qarfield-cou nty.com

John Leybourne <j leybourne@garfield-county.com >

to me, Keith

Annie P <batadogo@gmail.com>

to John, Keith

Hi John,

It's attached here.
Thanks so much,
Annie

Nov 8,2024,
10:46 AM

Nov 8,2024,
3:23 PM





^
(s
s\,Ir
I_J-f
\)

{
(,
>-
t

.3
4
o
:
F
A-
O
E
{(

v"
JpoG

i1.F
v)R

F\t- F(\<ra' F
g

E- .l--/" (*
Ph-T.
2- {-a-
lsrq

LOT SPUT OWTSW FEASTBTUTY SITE, WEttS SOILS PI-AN - MINOR SUEDV APPL

at3P
;l

i
2

?
b

PERRY PROPERTY

55 S. CEDAR STREET
CARBONDALE, COLORADO

Iil;

c

9+

a4
6i
:q

iiiiiiiiiE
ilgliliii

iiiiiiiEi

iisiiiii
93

l''4

9

I

t

I

I

;i
,i i:

iair

iiilE
H; E:g
EIfiEEii; il
'iilq
E T :E

EiEe
€lo!
di F

I
I

s $eE3$I l"-Fff
ilg$
tStc

I Ei{
1r{i
iilr;ii8
1:ai
*!Bg
i f3g
tg:t

ii; I
iH:;'irl

l Bl

;{i
ir*
B

iEiEi
iili HE0rl B

f,lEi
EEd

'FEdBt

6rE

ffiE
:e!
:qitg"

o

I

I

I

tiiiiiiSi
iEri iiil
titiiiii
irl liil:T; iii6

illiiti
iiiliii
iiiEiii

g

L

I

I

I

I

I

.li

$iiiiiiig,
:8i trE eii;

iiliiilii

iiiiiiii
iiiiiii
iiiiiii

I

I

I

IE

\

I
I

I
I

I
-l

I

t{

Esg

e!

I
I

I
I

I
I

a

.'/.:;

'4 ;,;

4t
sE

i: i:9
9!Fr,;i::i

I
l-

t
T
I

r
I

Eits

i

*ltl
l

lt
I
I

E

!$tfi€

IE
Hl2

IEt2

tdlz

€
m-r
6

=-l
=zoo6
T{

"t

o
m(f
n
ai
o
7
@ozg
r
m

6ilF

J:;
flu;
t1a

rif,

l,

I
Fl!

'l'





t (ln [iffil[#*fffi*iiyi*"'

An Employcc Ctwnad Compony

5020 County Road 154
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601

phone: 1970) 945-7988
fax: (970) 945-8454

emai I : kaglenwood@kumarusa.com
www.kumarusa.com

Office l-ocations: Denver (HQ), Parker, Colorado Springs, Fort Collins, Glenwood Springs, and Summit County, Colorado

September 17,2024

Annie Perry
88 Cedar Street
Carbondale, Colorado 81623
batadogo@email.com

Project No.24-7-459

Subject: Subsoil Study for Foundation Design, Proposed Residence, 55 S. Cedar Street,

Carbondale, Colorado

Dear Ms. Perry:

As requested, Kumar & Associates, Inc. performed a subsoil study for design of foundations at

the subject site. The study was conducted in accordance with our agreement for geotechnical

engineering services to you dated August 6,2A24. The data obtained and our recommendations

based on the proposed construction and subsurface conditions encountered are presented in this

report.

Proposed Construction: The proposed residence will be a one to two story wood frame

structure, tentatively located on the north side of the site in the area of Pits 2 and 3 with the

septic field in the area of Pit 1 as shown on Figure 1. Ground floor will be structural over

crawlspace or slab-on-grade. Cut depths are expected to range between about 3 to 5 feet.

Foundation loadings for this type of construction are assumed to be relatively light and typical

of the proposed type of construction.

If building conditions or foundation loadings are significantly different from those described

above, we should be notified to re-evaluate the recommendations presented in this report.

Site Conditions: The site was occupied by several older, wood frame structures, all of which

will be removed prior to new construction. Vegetation consists of several large deciduous and

fir trees with a mostly grass understory. The site is relatively flat with a gentle slope down to

the east. A small dry pond excavation is located in the southeast comer of the property. The

site is bordered to the west by Cedar Street, to the east by a parking area and to the north and

south by other residential property. There is an active irrigation ditch along the southwest side

of the property and then turning east through the northern part of the properly.

Subsurface Conditions: The subsurface conditions at the site were evaluated by excavating

four exploratory pits at the approximate locations shown on Figure 1. The logs of the pits are

presented on Figure 2. The subsoils encountered, below about up to one foot of topsoil, consist
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of I to 4 feet of clayey silty sand overlying relatively denseo slightly silty, sandy gravel with

cobbles and scattered small boulders. Results of swell-consolidation testing performed on a

relatively undisturbed sample of the clayey silty sand, presented on Figure 3, indicate low

compressibility under light to moderate loading and a minor settlement potential when wetted.

No free water was observed in the pits at the time of excavation and the soils were moist to

slightly moist with depth.

Foundation Recommendations: Considering the subsoil conditions encountered in the

exploratory pits and the nature of the proposed construction, we recommend spread footings

placed on the undisturbed natural soil designed for an allowable soil bearing pressure of
2,000 psf for support of the proposed residence. The soils tend to compress after wetting and

there could be some post-construction foundation settlement. Footings should be a minimum

width of 16 inches for continuous walls and2 feet for columns. Loose and disturbed soils and

existing fill encountered at the foundation bearing level within the excavation should be removed

and the footing bearing level extended down to the undisturbed natural soils. Exterior footings

should be provided with adequate cover above their bearing elevations for frost protection.

Placement of footings at least 36 inches below the exterior grade is typically used in this area.

Continuous foundation walls should be reinforced top and bottom to span local anomalies such

as by assuming an unsupported length of at least 10 feet. Foundation walls acting as retaining

structures should be designed to resist a lateral earth pressure based on &n equivalent fluid unit

weight of at least 50 pcf for the on-site soil as backfill.

Floor Slabs: The natural on-site soils, exclusive of topsoil, are suitable to support lightly

to moderately loaded slab-on-grade construction. To reduce the effects of some differential

movement, floor slabs should be separated from all bearing walls and columns with expansion

joints which allow unrestrained vertical movement. Floor slab conffol joints should be used

to reduce damage due to shrinkage cracking. The requirements for joint spacing and slab

reinforcement should be established by the designer based on experience and the intended slab

use. A minimum 4 inch layer of free-draining gravel should be placed beneath basement level

slabs to facilitate drainage. This material should consist of minus 2-inch aggregate with less

than50Yo passing the No. 4 sieve and less than2Yo passing the No. 200 sieve.

All fill materials for support of floor slabs should be compacted to at least95Yo of manimum

standard Proctor density at a moisture content near optimum. Required fiIl can consist of the

on-site soils devoid of vegetation, topsoil and oversized rock.

Underdrain System: Although free water was not encountered during our exploration, it has

been our experience in the area that local perched groundwater can develop during times of
heavy precipitation or seasonal runoff. Frozen ground during spring runoffcan create a perched

condition. We recommend below-grade construction, such as retaining walls, crawlspace and

Kumar & Associates, lnc. @ Project No. 24-7459
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basement areas, be protected from wetting and hydrostatic pressure buildup by an underdrain

system.

The drains should consist of drainpipe placed in the bottom of the wall backfill sunounded above

the invert level with free-draining granular material. The drain should be placed at each level of
excavation andat least I foot below lowest adjacent finish grade and sloped at a minimum lYoto

a suitable gravrty outlet or drywell. Free-draining granular material used in the underdrain

system should contain less than 2Yopassing the No. 200 sieve, less than 50% passing the No. 4

sieve and have a maximum size of 2 inches. The drain gravel backfill should be at least lYzfeet

deep.

Surface Drainage: The following drainage precautions should be observed during construction

and maintained at all times after the residence has been completed:

l) Inundation of the foundation excavations and underslab areas should be avoided

during construction.

2) Exterior backfill should be adjusted to near optimum moisture and compacted to

at least 95Yo of the maximum standard Proctor density in pavement and slab areas

and to at least 90Yo of the maximum standard Proctor density in landscape areas.

Free-draining wall backfill should be capped with about 2 feet of the on-site, finer
graded soils to reduce surface water infiltration.

3) The ground surface surrounding the exterior of the building should be sloped to

drain away from the foundation in all directions. We recommend a minimum

slope of 6 inches in the first 10 feet in unpaved areas and a minimum slope of
3 inches in the first l0 feet in pavement and walkway areas.

4) Roof downspouts and drains should discharge well beyond the limits of all

backfill.

Limitations: This study has been conducted in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical

engineering principles and practices in this arcaatthis time. We make no warranty either

express or implied. The conclusions and recommendations submitted in this report are based

upon the data obtained from the exploratory pits excavated at the locations indicated on Figure I
and to the depths shown on Figure 2,the proposed type of construction, and our experience in

the area. Our services do not include determining the presence, prevention or possibility of mold

or other biological contaminants (MOBC) developing in the future. If the client is concerned

about MOBC, then a professional in this special field of practice should be consulted. Our

findings include interpolation and extrapolation of the subsurface conditions identified at the

exploratory pits and variations in the subsurface conditions may not become evident until

excavation is performed. If conditions encountered during construction appear different from

those described in this report, we should be notified at once so re-evaluation of the

recommendations may be made.

Kumar & Associates, lnc. @ Proiect No. 24-7-459
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This report has been prepared for the exclusive use by our client for design pu{poses. We are

not responsible for technical interpretations by others of our information. As the project evolves,

we should provide continued consultation and field services during consffuction to review and

monitor the implementation of our recommendations, and to veriry that the recommendations

have been appropriately interpreted. Significant design changes may require additional analysis

or modifications to the recommendations presented herein. We recommend on-site observation

of excavations and foundation bearing strata and testing of structural fill by a representative of
the geotechnical engineer.

If you have any questions or if we may be of further assistance, please let us know.

Respectfu lly Submitted,

Kurnar & Associatss, lnc.

Daniel E. Hardin, P.E.

Reviewed by:

\/' s it"

L/
Robert L. Duran, P.E.

DEH/kac

attachments

cc

Figure I - Location of Exploratory Pits
Figure 2 - Logs of Exploratory Pits
Figure 3 - Swell-Consolidation Test Results

Sopris Engineering - Paul Rutledge (p:ullggt{g@sai}Li$gtg.Agp)

Tenalink Structures - Keith Brand (kelflt@pt'rali$kqtructurs$*sliti)

. ',, .-'l l

Kumar & Associates, lnc, o Proiect No" 24-7-459
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POND EXCAVATION.
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GRAVEL (GM-GP); SANDY, SLTGHTLY STLTY, WITH COBBLES AND SCATTERED SMALL
BOULDERS, DENSE, MOIST, BROWN.

F
HAND DRIVE SAMPLE.

NOTES
1. THE EXPLORATORY PITS WERE EXCAVATED WITH A BACKHOE ON AUGUST 21, 2021.

2. THE LOCATIONS OF THE EXPLORATORY PITS WERE MEASURED APPROXIMATELY BY PACING FROM
FEATURES SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN PROVIDED.

3. THE ELEVATIONS OF THE EXPLORATORY PITS WERE NOT MEASURED AND THE LOGS OF THE
EXPLORATORY PITS ARE PLOfiED TO DEPTH

1. THE EXPLORATORY PIT LOCATIONS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ACCURATE ONLY TO THE DEGREE
IMPLIED BY THE METHOD USED.

5. THE LINES BETWEEN MATERIALS SHOWN ON THE EXPLORATORY PIT LOGS REPRESENT THE
APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES BETWEEN MATERIAL TYPES AND THE TRANSITIONS MAY BE GRADUAL.

6. GROUNDWATER WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED IN THE PITS AT THE TIME OF EXCAVATION. PITS WERE
BACKFILLED SUBSEQUENT TO SAMPLING.

7. LABORATORY TEST RESULTS:
WC = WATER CONTENT (%) (ASTM D 2216)Z
DD = DRY DENSITY (PCt) (NSTU D 2216);
-2OO= PERCENTAGE PASSING NO. 2OO SIEVE (ASTM D 1 1 40).

++
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Gurfield County
Public Heulth

195 West 14th Street
Rifle, CO 81650
(970) 625-5200

2014 Blake Avenue
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601
(970) 945-6614

Garfield County Community Development
108 8th Street, Suite 401

Glenwood Springs, CO 81601
Attention: John Leybou rne
ilevbou rne@sarfield-countv.com

RE Perry MinorSubdivision
Pa rcel No. 2393-284-L1-OO5

55 South Cedar Street
Ca rbonda le, Colorado 8L623
File # MISA-01-24-8998

September t0,2024

John,

Garfield County Public Health (GCPH) has reviewed the application and supplemental information provided

for the proposed Perry Minor Subdivision and have the following comments on the application.

Redevelopment of lots smaller than L acre (43,560 ftz) has historically caused challenges with setbacks for
OWTSs, whether new or replacement systems. The size of a soiltreatment area (STA, commonly known as a

leach field) is determined by the number of bedrooms as well as the ability of the soil to treat the homes

effluent from their septic tank. As homes increase in bed count so does the size of the STA, making it more

challenging on lots less than 1 acre in size. There is limited space for the originally designed STA and there is

not an area for a replacement soiltreatment area on these smaller lots.

1. ln Garfield County Public Health's (GCPH's) letter dated July 23, 2O24, regarding the proposed Perry

Minor Subdivision in the Satank Subdivision, we requested additional information from the applicant
to address concerns associated with the Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems (OWTSs) that would
be created for the proposed lots. Sopris Engineering provided the requested information to us via an

email dated August 23,2024. Specifically, we requested:

a A site plan showing the actual, in the field location of wells on adjacent properties (not only the
location indicated on the Division of Water Resources map) as well as any other water drainage
or water courses.

The site plan that Sopris Engineering provided indicates that the nearest drinking water
wells on adjacent lots are greater than the required setback distances required for the
proposed OWTSs. The site plan also indicated that a ditch along the northern property
boundary of the proposed northern lot will be re-routed on the lot and lined, providing a

smaller setback distance to the proposed Soil Treatment Area (STA) on the northern lot.

Garfield County Public Health Department - working to promote health and prevent disease





a A site-specific soil study for OWTS design indicating the soil type present on each lot that would

be created by the subdivision.

o Sopris Engineering provided the requested site-specific soil study for OWTS design for each

lot. The profile pits excavated on the lots and the soil analysis indicated an R-Type Soil is

generally predominant 2.5 feet below the existing grade. Sopris Engineering provided

calculations indicating the size of the STA that will be required for a total of 4 bedrooms on

each lot and plotted the proposed locations of the STAs on the site plan. There appears to
be sufficient room for each STA as planned. However, there is no room for a replacement
soil treatment area when the proposed soil treatment area fails in the future.

2. The applicant applied for a waiver from Section 7-105 of the Garfield County Land Use Development

Code which stipulates that "septic systems are prohibited for new developments on parcels less than

1 acre in size, but may be allowable for legal nonconforming lots".

GCPH comments on waiver request: The originol lot size is 20,373 fF in size (on existing legol,

nonconforming tot) and splits it into two smoller nonconforming lots (12,187 fP ond 8,725 fF) per

Section 7-705 of the Gorfield County Lond use Development Code. GCPH does not believe splitting an

originol legal, nonconforming lot into two smoller lots meets the intent of the LUDC or creates two
legal nonconforming lots. GCPH stoff recommend denial of the woiver request.

3. The site plan provided by Sopris Engineering indicates that the north lot will be developed with a

single 4-bedroom residence in a building envelope that is 60 feet by 51".5 feet in size. The site plan

also indicates that the south lot will be developed with a 3-bedroom main residence 20.5 feet by 46

feet in size, and a I"-bedroom Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)that will be 16.5 feet by 18 feet in size.

GCPH comments on proposed development: The proposed developments on each lot restrict the

available orea of OWTS components and setback distances (both new installations ond repoirs).

Further, we are uncleor if an ADU is ollowable per the LUDC in the zone district the proposed

subdivision is locoted.

GCPH recommends denial of the proposed Perry Minor Subdivision

Thank you,

,! ,i_..fir|' r e,

Edward R. "Ted" White, P.E.

Environmental Health Specialist lll
Garfield County Public Health
2014 Blake Avenue
Glenwood Springs, CO 81501
(970) 66s-6383
twh ite@sarfield-cou ntv. com

Garfield County Public Health Department - working to promote health and prevent disease





Garfield County

TIMETINE WAIVER REqUEST

f'L+..
NtsA -ot -eq-vqw

Date)

r3 ,2oz'l

?*o. (print name) hereby waive any applicable timelines
specified in the Garfield County
Revised Statutes for scheduling

Use and Development Code, as amended and in the Colorado
and/or conducting a public hearing before the Garfield County planning

Commission the Board of Commissioners for {project name and number}
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Gurfield County
Public Heulth

195 West 14th Street
Rifle, CO 81650
(970) 625-5200

2014 Blake Avenue
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601
(970) 945-6614

Ga rfield County Community Development
108 8th Street, Suite 401
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601
Attention: John Leybourne
ilevbourne @ ga rfield-cou ntv.com

RE Perry Minor Subdivision
Parcel No. 2393-284-11-005
55 South Cedar Street
Carbondale, Colorado 81623
File # MISA-01-24-8998

July 23,2024

John,

The proposed minor subdivision would be part of the greater Satank subdivision. Most of the residential
lots in the Satank area consist of lots smaller than 1 acre in size. Lots smaller than 1 acre may cause

challenges with setbacks with drinking wells and/or Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems (OWTS).

Also, the Satank residential area is outside the limits of the Town of Carbondale. Most lots in Satank are

served by well water while a few are served by a community water system. All residential homes are

served by individual Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems. Redevelopment of these lots has

historically caused challenges with setbacks for OWTSs, whether new or replacement systems. The size

of a treatment area is determined by the number of bedrooms as well as the ability of the soil to treat
the homes effluent from their septic tank. As homes increase in bed count so does the size of the soil

treatment area, making it more challenging with lots less than t acre. The sizes of the lots in Satank, as

well as other physical features (wells on adjacent lots, other OWTSs on adjacent lots, ditches, etc.)

requiring setback distances from OWTS components make constructing new OWTSs on the existing lots
difficult. Therefore, GCPH has concerns about this lot split and the number of bedrooms proposed for
each subdivided lot.

We require additional information regarding the existing lot as well as neighboring lots that may impact
the available space for a new OWTS in each subdivided lot. The following information is needed to
continue our review of this application:

A site plan showing the actual, in the field location of wells on adjacent properties (not only the
location indicated on the Division of Water Resources map) as well as any other water drainage

or water courses.

A site-specific soil study for OWTS design indicating the soil type present on each lot that would
be created by the subdivision.

o

a

Garfield County Public Health Department - working to promote health and prevent disease





Without the above information, we cannot adequately determine if the proposed OWTS for each of the
lots will meet Regulatory requirements. The proposed subdivision may create a situation where the
residences cannot be served by properly sized OWTSS.

Thank you,

Edward R. "Ted" White, P.E.

Environmental Health Specialist lll
Garfield County Public Health
2014 Blake Avenue
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601
(e70) 66s-6383
twh ite @garfield-countv.com

Garfield County Public Health Department - working to promote health and prevent disease





Garfteld County
Community Development Department

February 22,2024

Anne Perry
88 Cedar Street
Carbondale, CO 81623

RE: Completeness Review Perry Minor Subdivision (MISA-OI-24-8998)

Dear Anne:

Thank you for the detailed submittals that you have provided for your Minor Subdivision
application. Our completeness review includes input form the County Attorney's Office and
review of submittals as documented in your pre-application summary. Our review has
determined the following items need to be addressed prior to a determination of technical
completeness.

A current Title Commitment is requested by the County Attorney's office.
More information needs to be provided on the mineral interest such as estate transfers
to descendants.
A draft minor subdivision plat needs to be provided.
A well permit or a request for a waiver with justification will need to be submitted as well
as a water distribution plan if proposed.
The OWTS feasibility study dated November 17,2023, is marked as DMFT and is not
signed. Please submit finalsigned study.

Once the above topics are addressed, we can schedule a date for your Directors Decision.
Please note that the Garfield County Land Use and Development Code requires that the
technical completeness issues be resolved within 60days of the date of this letter, otherwise
the application will be deemed withdrawn unless a request for extension is submitted and
approved. Please feel free to contact me with any questions on the completeness topics noted
above or if you need clarification on any of the items.

John Leybourne
Planner lll

1.
2.

3.
4.

5.





John Leybourne <j leybourne@g arfield -county.com >

to me, Andie

Annie,

Mon, Jun 3,2024,
4:29 PM

It looks like everything is in order to schedule the decision. I will get out a letter with the notice
and timeframe this week.

Thanks for, your patience

John Leyboume
Planner lll
Community Development
970-945-1377 x1614
i levbou rne@q a rf ie ld-cou nty. com

From: Gmail <batadoso@smail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 2t,2024 2:48 PM

To: John Leybourne <rlevbourne@sarfield-countv.com>
Cc: Andie Hall <ahall@balcombsreen.com>
Subject: Re: Checkin on Satank lot split

Hi John,
I haven't gotten a response yet, so just checking in.
Please let me know where things stand
Thanks,
Annie

On May 14,2024, at 16:33, Annie P <batadogo(@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi John,

lf the letter you just received from Balcomb and Green satisfies the mineral rights
research requirement, then I believe I have satisfied all of the requirements for my NTC
submittals. Please let me know if you agree.

Thanks,
Annie Perry

On Thu, Apr 25, 2024 at 10:36 AM John Leybourne <jleybourne@qarfie >

wrote :

Annie.



Many thanks for your NTC submittals. I am cunently working to get the application to Technical
completeness. The question of whether the mineral interests were passed onto descendants is
not addressed in the title work provided. More research is needed and a new mineral rights
form will need to be submitted to reflect the outcome of the research. I have forwarded the
proposed Plat for review and willforward any commcnts.

Do you have a copy of the proposed well sharing agreement? ln addition, the Water district is
requiring that a HOA be established if the two lots are to be separately owned. Can you clarify if
the lots are to be separately owned.

Once the mineral issue is resolved I willschedule the Directors Decision and public notice can
be sent oul

Thanks!

John Leyboume
Planner lll
Community Development
970-945-1377 x1614
ilarrl'rnr rrnaAnartialr.l nnr rnlr r nnmtrvYvvqt I tvrwvgr ttvrv uvut ttv.uvtt r

Frcm: Annie P <batadoeo@email.c >

Sent: Thursday, April 25,2Q24 9:12 AM
To: John Leybourne <jlevbourne@garfl >

Cc: Andie Hall <ahall@balcombgreen.com>
Subject: Checkin on Satank lot split

Hi John,

Can you please send me an update on where my application is in the process?

Thanks,
Annie



Many thanks for your NTC submittals. I am currently working to get the application to Technical
completeness. The question of whether the mineral interests were passed onto descendants is
not addressed in the title work provided. More research is needed and a new mineral rights
form will need to be submitted to reflect the outcome of the research. I have forwarded the
proposed Plat for review and willforward any comments.

Do you have a copy of the proposed well sharing agreement? ln addition, the Water district is

requiring that a HOA be established if the two lots are to be separately owned. Can you clarify if
the lots are to be separately owned.

Once the mineral issue is resolved I will schedule the Directors Decision and public notice can
be sent out.

Thanks!

John Leyboume
Planner lll
Community Development
970-945-1 377 x1614
lleyDourne(@qanlelo-counly. corr I

From: Annie P <batadoeo@gmail.c >

Sent: Thursday, April 25,2A24 9:L2 AM

To: John Leybourne <j_levbourne@earfi >

Cc: Andie Hall <ahall@balcombgreen.com>
Subiect: Checkin on Satank lot split

Hi John,

Can you please send me an update on where my application is in the process?

Thanks,
Annie





TITLE COMPANY
of the rockies

1620 Grand Avenue, Suite ts
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601

Phone: 90-945-1 169 Fax 84+269-27 59
www,,l$tlecgrookies.com

CoMIfiTMENT TRANSIITTAL

CommitmentOrdercd By:

Owner

Inqrdries shmrld be dlrccted to:
Authorized Officer or Agent

Title Company of dre Rookies
1620 Grand Avenuq Suito B

Glenwood Springs, CO 81601
Phone: 970-945-1 169 Fax 844-26%27 59

Commltnrent Number:
Buyer's Name(s):

Sellerrs Narne(s):
Prcperty:

060,{645-C
hrrchaser wilh contractual rights under a purohaser agreement with the vested owner
idontified at item 4 below
Anne U. Perry
55 S Cxdar Steet Carbondale, CO 81623
Lot B, Block ll, C,ooperton Townsite Garlield County, Colorado

COPIES/ MAIUNG LI$I

Purchaser wifi contracfual rights under a purchaser agreement Anne U. Perry
with the vested owner idontified at item 4 below

COLORADO NOTARIES MAY REMOTELY NOTARIZE REAL ESTATE DEEDS AND OTHER
DOCUMENTS USI NG REAL.TI ME AUDI O.VI DEO COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY. YOU MAY
CHOOSE NOT TO USE REMOTE NOTARIZATION FOR ANY DOCUMENT.

R@geca'efrg,ClNinglenXesaE^alldbhfudlllytro@htnoffitaitles,thMgh@lilcSrdeolcohftfu,@dondMttomrtbbasls. Exf,,flOlf,th'
E xF th M., wvu.dI oa rwll.[,,g'n

Februwy 28,2O24
10:35 AM

Page 1 ofl



TITLE COMPANY
of the rockies

1620 Grmd Avenue, Suite B
Glmwood Sprinp, CO 81601

Phone: 970-94!1169 Fx 84+269-2759
www. titlecorockies.com

Commitment Ordered By:

Owner

Inquirhr rhould he dirocted to:
Authorized O{Iicer or Agent

Title Cornpany of the Rockies
1620 Grand Avenue, Suite B

Glenwood Springs, CO 81601
Phone: 970-945-1 169 Far 844-269-27 59

Commltment Number:
Buyer's Name(s):

Seller's Name(s):

hoperty:

0604645-C
Purchaser wilh conbactual rights wrder o purohaser agreement with the vestod owner identified
at itrem 4 below
AnneU. Perry

55 S Cedar Stoet Carbondale, CO 81623
lnt B, Block I l, Cooperton Townsitq Gadield County, Colorado

Tnr,n Cnancns
Thase chargm arc based on issuance oftho polioy or polioie.s described in the attach€d Commitrnent for Title Insurance, and includes premiums

for the propoeod coverago 6mount(s) and ondorsement(s) refened to thereirl and may also includo additiqral work and/or third party charges
rclated therBto.

Ifapplicablq the designation of"Brryer" and "Sellet'' rhown bolow may be bas€d on traditional settlement practices in Garfield County,
Colorado, andlor certain t€nns ofanv contraot, or other information provided with the Application for Title lruurance.

Owner's Policy Premium:
Loan Policy Premium:
Additional Lender Charge(s):
Additional Other Charge(s):
Tax Certificate;
Total Endorsement Charge(s):
TBD Charge(s):

$0.00
$0.00

TOTALCHARGES:

$250.00

$250.00

cdemga Cl^sing s.ilices an odwefor all Iubwldin CMntties thtut8tod ,le Sldo of Colotufu, ad d a tutimidz bait. ErFtrltnit tlu E,p''lrnr[. Wg!l@4il!g!@



TITLE COMPANY
of the rockies

1620 Grand Avenue, Suite B
Glenwood Spring, CO 81601

Phone 970-9441169 Fex 84+269-2759

www. titlecoto&ies.com

Comndtrnent Ordered By:

Owner
Authorized Ofticer or Agent

Title Company of the Rockies
1620 Grand Avenue, Suite B

Glenwood Springs, CO 81601
Phone: 970-945-1 169 Fax U4-269-2759

should be directed to:

Commitment Nurnber:
Buyer's Name(s):

Seller's Name(s):

hoperty:

060+02t5-C
Purohaser with conteotual rigbts under a purchaser agreemenrt with the vested owre;r identified
at item 4 below
AnneU. Perry

55 S Cedar Steet, Carbondale, CO 81623
i-ot B, Block I I, Cooperton Townsite Garfield County, Colorado

firr,n Cnmcgs
Thesa oharges arr based on iesoalce of thg policy o'r potioies deodibed in the attached Commitrnetrt for Tldo Insuancg md includeo premiums

for tho propoeed coverago amoun(s) and endon€neflt(O referrEd to thereirl acrd may also include additiqral wot* aod/or third party charges

rElat€d thefeto.

If aprpticable, tho designation of *Brrycf and *Sellof shown bolow may be baged on uadirional sctdemcnt pnotices in Garfield County,
Colorado, and/or oertain terms ofany cortraot, m othcr iafonnation provi&d with the Applioation for Tltls Inrurancc.

Owner's Polioy Premium:
Loan Policy Premium:
Additional Lendor Chargds):
Additional Other Charge(s):

Tax Certificate:
Total Endorsement Charge(s):
TBD Charg{s):

TOTALCHARGES:

$0.00
$0.00

$250.00

$250.00

cdafrgt. ,tver$t N ttg Stde odaa llpEpabnil,





Amertcan Land Tltle A$ochtlon Commitment for fitle Insurance
2021 v.01.ffi (07-01-2021)

COMN{ITMENT FOR TMLE INSURANCE

Issued by

Reference

l. Effective Date: February 16, 2024r7:N
am

2, Policy (or Policies) to be issued:

ALTA@ 2021 Owner's Policy

Proposed Insured:

TITLE COMPANY
of the rcckies

as agent for

Westcor Land Tltle lnsurance Company

SCIIEDULE A

Policy Amount:
Premium:

Conmitment Number: 0604645-C

Issue Date: February 2812024

Amountlo be Determined
Amountlo be Determined

ffi

Purchaser with contractual rights under a purchaser agreement with the vested
owner identified at item 4 below

3. The estate or interest in the Land at the Commitment Date is Fee Sinple.

4. The Title is, at the CommitmentDate, vested in:
Anne U. Perry

5. The Land is described as follows:

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE SCIIEDIJI.,E A CONTII\ruEI} ON NEXT PAGE
For Inlbrmational Purposes Only - APN: R040726 / 2393-284-11-005

Countersigned

Title Company of the Rockies, LLC

By ,t{dnu, ttl,iitiro

Mike Mulligan



American Land Title Associatlon Commitment for Title Insurance
2021 v.01.00 (07-01-202r)

Commitnent No: 0604645-C

SCIIEDULE A (continued)

LEGAL I'ESCRIPTION

The Land rofortd lo hereln ls localed In tho County 0l Garflold, Stato 0f Colorado, and de$rlbsd ar follows:

LotB,
Block 11,
RESIIBDIVISION OF BLOCK I1 AND A PORTION OF SOPRIS A\IENUE, TOWNSITE OF
COOPERTON, according to the Plat thereof filed August 21,2002 asReception No. 609325 and
Amended Plat filed October 8, 2003 at Reception No. 638286.

For each policy to be icJued as tdenlifiad in Schedule A, ltem 2,Ihe Company shall not be
liable under this commllment until it receives a specific de$gnalion of a Prcposad lnsured,
and has revised this commltment idenllfyinglhat Prcposed lnsured by nane. As provided in
Commitmant Condition 4,Ihe Company may amend thls connimenl Io add, among olher
things, additianal axcaptions or requirements aftet the designation of the Proposed lnsured.

This page is only a part of a 202I ALTA@ Commitment for Title Insurance issued by Westcor Land Title
Insurance Company. This Commitment fu not valid withaut the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy;
Schedule A; Schedule B, Pan l-Requirements; and Schedule B, Part ll-Exceptions; and a
counter-signature by the Company or its issuing agent that muy be in eleclronic form.

Copyright 2021American Laml Title Association. All rights reserred.

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and
ALTA mernbers in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses are prohibited.

I

t



.American Land Title Association Commitment for Title Insurnnce
2021 v.01.@ (07-0r-202r)

Commibnent No: 06046,15-C

SCIIEIDULE A (continued)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Tho Land rotorsd t0 horuln lr localsd in rhe Gounfy of Garfleld, Sfals of Colomdo, lnd do$ribod a$ tollowt:

Lot B,
Block 11,
RESTTBDIVISION OF BLOCK I 1 AND A PORTION OF SOPRIS A\IENUE, TOWNSITE OF
COOPERTON, according to the Plat thereof filed August 21,2002 as l{eception No. 60932-i and
Amended Plat filed October 8, 2003 at Receptioti No. 638286.

Far each policy to be llriued as identified ln Schedule A, ltem 2, tho Company shall nat be

liable under this commlmant until it receives a specific designation of a Propossd lnsured,
and has revised this commllment ldnntlfying lhat Prcposld lnsured by namt As provided in
Gommitmant Condltion 4, the Company may amend lhis commitnent to add, among othar
thlngs, addttlonal 

'xcoplions 
or roquiremenF altar the deslgnation of lhe Proposed lnsured.

This page is only a part of a 2021 ALTA@ Commitment for Title Insurance issued by Westcar Land Title
Insurance Company. This Commitment is not valid without the Nolice; the Commitment to Issue Policy;
Schedule A; Schedule B, Part l-Requirements; and Schedule B, Part ll-Exceptions; snd a
counter-signaure by the Company or its issuing agent that mry be in electronicform.

Copyright 2021 American Land Tftle Association All rights reserved.

The use of this Fonn (or any derivative thereof is resricted to ALTA licensees and
ALTA me,mbers in good standing as of the date of use. All otler uses are prohibited.

-
tsi





' American Land Title Association Commitment for Title Insurance
202 I v.01.00 (07 4t-2021>

Commitment No: 0604645-C

COMIVtrTMENT FOR TITLE INSURAI\ICE

Issued by

Westcor Land Title lnsurance Conpany

SCIIEDIILE B,PART I
Requirements

The follow-ing are the requirements to be complied with prior to the issuance of said policy or policies.
Any other instrument recorded subsequent to the effective date hereof may appear as an exception under
Schedule B of the policy to be issued. Unless othenvise noted, all documents must be recorded in the
office of the clerk and recorded of the county in w-hich said property is located.

Al1 of the following Requirements must be met:

The Proposed Insured must noti$r the Company in writing of the name of any party not referred
to in this Commitment who will obtain an interest in the Land or who will make a loan on the
Land. The Company may then make additional Requirements or Exceptions.

2. Pay the agreed amount for the estate or interest to be insured.

Pay the premiums, fees, and charges for the Policy to the Company

Documents satisfactory to the Company that convey the Title or create the Mortgage to be
insured, or both, must be properly authorized, executed, delivered, and recorded in the Public
Records.

NOTE: Please be advised that our search did not disclose any open Deeds of Trust of
record. If you should have knowledge of any outstanding obligationn please contact the Title
Department immediately for further review prior to closing.

Deed fiom Anne U. Perry to Purchaser with contractual rights under a purchaser agreement with
the vested owner identified at item 4 below.

NOTE: Duly executed real property transfer declaration, executed by either the Grantor or
Grantee, to accompany the Deed mentioned above, pursuant to Article 14 of House Bill No
1288-CRA 39-14-102.

This page is only a part of a 2021 ALTA@ Commitmentfor Title Insurance issued by l4/estcor Land Title
Insurance Company. This Commitment is not valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy;
Schedule A: Schedule B, Part l-Requirements; and Schedule B, Part ll-Exceptions; and a
counter-signature by the Company or its issuing agent that may be in electronic form.

-t.

4.

5.

Copyright 2021 American Land Title Association All rights reserved.

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and

ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses are prohibited.

I

"k



American Land Tith Assoclation Commitment for Title Insurance
2021 v.01.ffi (07-01-2021)

No: 0604645-C

T}M COMPANYRESERVES TI{ERIGHT TO CONDUCT ANADDITIONAL SEARCH OF
TIIE RECORDS IN T}IE OFFICE OF TFIE CLERK AND RECORDER FOR GARFIELD
COUNTY, COLORADO FOR JTIDGMENT LIENS, TAX LIENS OR OTT{ER SIMILAR OR
DISSIMILAR INVOLIINTARY MATTERS AFFECTING T}IE GRNNTEE OR GRANTEES,
AND TO MAKE SUCH ADDITIONAL REQTNREMENTS AS IT DEEMS NECESSARY,
AFTER TTIE IDENTITY OF TIIE GRNNTEE OR GRANTEES FIAS BEEN DISCLOSED TO
TFM COMPANY.

NOTE: THIS COMMITMENT IS ISSUED UPON TI{E E)GRESS AGREEMENT AND
UNDERSTANDING T}IAT TI{E APPLICABLE PREMIUMS, CHARGES AND FEES SHALL
BE PAID BY T}IE APPLICANT IF TI{E APPLICANT ANDiOR ITS DESIGNEE OR
NOMINEE CLOSES THE TRANSACTION CONTEMPLATED BY OR OT}IERWISE RELIES
TIPON TIIE COMMITMENT, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH TI{E RULES AND
SC}IEDIILES OF RATES ONFILE WITH TI{E COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
INSTTRANCE.

This page is only a part of a 202 I ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance issued by Westcor Land Title
Insurance Company. This Conunitment is notvalidwitlput tlu Notice; the Commitmenl kt Issue Policy;
Schedule A; Schedule B, Part l-Requirements; and Schedule B, Part ll-Exceptions; and a
counter-signature by the Company or its issuing agent that may be in electronicform.

Copyright 202l American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and
ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses are prohibited.

-t



American Land Title .dssociation Connltment for Title Insurance
2021 v.01.00 (07-01-2021)

Commitment No: (60464$'C

T}IE COMPANYRESER\1ES T}{ERIGHT TO CONDUCT ANADDITIONAL SEARCH OF

TI-IE RECORDS IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER FOR GARFIELD
COUNTY, COLORADO FOR JUDGMENT LIENS, TAX LIENS OR OT}IER SIMILAR OR
DISSIMILAR INVOLUNTARY MATTERS AFFECTING TI{E GRANTEE OR GRANTEES,
AND TO MAKE SUCH ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AS IT DEEMS NECESSARY,
AFTER THE IDENTITY OF THE GRANTEE OR GRANTEES HAS BEENDISCLOSED TO
TIIE COMPANY.

NOTE: TT{IS COMMITMENT IS ISSUED UPON TI{E E)(PRESS AGREEMENT AND
UNDERSTANDING TIIAT T}IE APPLICABLE PREMIUMS, CHARGES AND FEES SHALL
BE PAID BY TI{E APPLICANT IF T}IE APPLICANT AND/OR ITS DESIGNEE OR
NOMINEE CLOSES ITIE TRANSACTION CONTEMPLATED BY OR OTI{ERWISE RELMS
UPON Ti{E COMMITMENT, AIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH TT{E RULES AND
SC}IEDULES OF RATES ONFILE WITH TT{E COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF

INSURANCE.

This page is only a part of a 202 I ALTA Commitment for Title lrcurance issued by l|'estcor Land Title
Insurance Company. This Commitment is not validwithout the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy;
Schedule A; Schedule B, Part l-Requirements; and Schedule B, Part ll-Fscceptions; and a

counter-signatare by the Company or its issuing agent that may be in electronicform.

Copyright 202l American Land Title Association Atl rights resened. I
rrtl ilr 4ai

The use of this Fonn (or any derivative thereof) is rcstricted to ALTA licensees and

ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses are prohibited.
.
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American Land Title Association Comrnilpsnl for Title Insurance
202 1 v.01.00 (07 -AL2o2t)

Commitment No: 0604641C

SCIIEDI]LE B,PART II
Exceptions

Some historical land records contain Discrlrninatory Covenants that are illegal and unenforceable
by law. This Commitment and the Policy treat any Discriminatory Covenant in a document
referenced in Schedule B as if each Discriminatory Covenant is redacted, repudiated, removed
and not republished or recirculated. Only the remaining provisions of the document will be
excepted from coverage.

The Policy will not insure against loss or damage resulting from the terms and conditions of any lease or
easement identified in Schedule A, and will include the following Exceptions unless cleared to the
satisfaction of the Company:

Any facts, right, interests, or claims which me not shown by the Fublic Records but which could
be ascertained by an inspection of said Land or by making inquiry of persons in possession

thereof.

Easements or claims of easements, not shown by the Public Records.

Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance alTecting the
Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land.

Any lien, or right to a lien for services, labor or material heretofore or hereafter furnished,
imposed by law and not shown by the Public Records.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any created, first appearing in
the Public Records or attaching subsequent to the effective date hereof, but prior to the date of
the proposed insured acquires of record for value the estate or interest or mortgage thereon
covered by this Commitment.

(a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing
authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records; (b)
proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such
proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of suoh agency or by the Public Records.

Right of the Proprietor of a vein or lode to extract and remove his ore therefrom, should the same

be found to penetrate or intersect the premises ho"by granted, as reserved in United States Patent

recorded April4, 1892 in Book 12 atPage 125.

8. Right of way for ditches or canals constructed by the authority of the United States, as reserved in

This page is only a part of a 2021 ALTA Commitmentfor Title Insurance issued by l|lestcor Land Title
Insurance Company. This Commitment is notvalidwithout the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy;
Schedule A; Schedule B, Part l-Requirements; and Schedule B, Part ll'Exceptions; and a
counter-signature by the Company or its issuing agent that may be in electronic form.

j

-t

4.

5

6

1

Copyrigft 2AZl American Lanrl Title A$i0ciation. All rign$ re9'ruad.

The use ofthis Form (or any derivative thereofl is restricted toALTA licensees and
ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses are prohibited.

-
*



American Land Title Association Commitment for Title Insurance
2021 v.01.00 (07-01-2021)

Commitment No: 060464$.C

9

United States Patent recorded April 2, I 901 in Book 5 1 at Page 70.

Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Resolution No. 7867
recorded June 27, 1978 in Book 51 I at Page 824.

10. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Access and Utility
Easement recorded Febnrary 16, 1999 at Reception No. 540423.

11 Easements, rights of way and all other matters as shown on the Plat of Resubdivision of Block I 1

and a Portion of Soprio Avenuo, Torvnsite of Coopcrton, filcd August 21,20AZ as Rcccption No.
609325 and Amended Plat filed October 8, 2003 at Reception No. 638286.

12. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Finding and Order
recorded April 7, 2023 at Reception No. 984853.

l3 Terms, agrcements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Memorandum of
Water Allotrnent Contract recorded May 19,2023 at Reception No. 985987.

This page is only a part of a 2021 ALTA CommitmentforTitle Insurance issued by l4restcor LandTitle
Insurance Company. This Cotnnitrnent is not valid without the Notice; lha Commilment to Issue Policy;
Schedule A; Schedule B, Part l-Requirements; and Schedule B, Part ll-Exceptions; and a
counter-signature by the Company or its issuing agent that may be in elecffonicform.

uopyngmzazl A merlcan r tile Ass0uailon, Ail flgn$ r08eNe0.

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereofl is restricted to ALTA licensees and
ALTA members in good stonding as of the date of use. All other uses are prohihited.
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American Land Title Agroclatlon Commihent for Title Insurance
2021 v.01.00 (07-01-2021)

9

Commitme,nt No: 060454$C

United States Patent recorded April 2, 1901 in Book 51 at Page 70.

Terms, agre€ments, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Resolution No. 7867
recorded June 27, 1978 in Book 51 I at Page 824.

10. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Access and Utility
Easement recorded Febnrary 16, 1999 lt Receptioir l'lo' 540423.

11 Easements, rights of way and all other matters as shown on the Plat of Resubdivision of Block I I
and a Portion of Sopris Avenue, Townsite of Cooperton, filed August 2l , 2AA2 as Reception No.

6A%25 and Amended Plat filed October 8, 2003 at Receptioit ]'Io. 638286.

12. Tertrrs, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Finding and Order
recorded April 7, 2023 at Recepfion No. 984853.

13. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions md obligations as contained in Memorandum of
Water Allotment Contact recorded May 19,2A23 at Reception No' 985987.

This page is only a pat of a 202 I ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance issued by Westcor Land Title
Insurance Company. This Commitment is notvalidwithout the Notice; the Commitment ta Issue Policy;
Schedule A; Schedule B, Pafi l-Requirements; and Schedule B, Part ll'Exceptions; and a

counter-signanre by the Company or its issuing agent that may be in electronicform.

Copyrtght 2021 American Land Tttle Associatlon. AII rights rsserued.

The use of this Form (or ary derivative thereoJ) is restricted to ALTA licensees and
ALTA members in good standing a.r of the date of use. All otherases are prohibited. 

I
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Commitment No: 0604645-C

DISCLOSIIRE STATEMENTS

Note 1: Colorado Division of Insurance Regulations 3-5-1, Paragraph C of Article VII, requires that
"Every Title entity shall be responsible for all matters which appear of record prior to the time of
recording whenever the Title entity conduots the closing and is responsible for recording or filing of legal
documents resulting fiom the transaction which was olosed. " (Gap Protection)

Note 2: Exception No. 4 of Schedule B, Section 2 of this Commitment may be deleted from the Owner's
Policy to be issued hereunder upon compliance with the following conditions:

l. The Land desoribed in Schedule A of this commitrnent must be a single-family residence, which
includes a condominium or townhouse unit.

2. No labor or materials may have been fumished by mechanics or materialmen for purpose of
construction on the Land described in Schedule A of this Commitment within the past 13

months.

3. The Company must receive an appropriate affidavit indemnifyingthe Company against unfiled
mechanic's and materialmen's liens.

4. Any deviation from conditions A though C above is subject to such additional requirements or
Information as the Compan:,v may deem necessary, or, at its option, the Company may refuse to
delete the exception.

5. Payment of the premium for said coverage.

Note 3: The following disclozures are hereby made pursuant to gl0-11-122, C.R.S.:
(D The subject real properly may be located in a special taxing dishict;
(ii) A certificate oftaxes due listing eaoh taxing jurisdiction shall be obtained from the County

Treazurer or the County Treaswer's authorized agent, and
(iii)Information regarding special districts and the boundaries of such districts may be obtained ffom

the County Commissioners, the County Clerk and Recorder, or the County Assessor.

Note 4: If the sales price of the subjectproperty exceeds $100,000.00, the seller strall berequired to
comply with the disclosure or withholding provisions of C.R.S. 539-22-&4.5 (Non-resident
wittrtrolding).

Note 5: Pursuant to C.R. S. $ I 0- I l - I 23 Notice is hereby given:
(a) If there is recorded evidence that a mineral estate has been severed, leased or otherwise conveyed

fiom the surface estate then there is a substantial likelihood that a third party holds some or all
interest in oil, gas, otler minerals, or geothermal energy in the property, and

(b) That such mineral estate may include the right to enter and use the property without the surface
owner's permission.

Note 6: EffectiveSepternber 1, 1997, C.R.S. $30-10-406 requires that alldocuments received for
recording or filing in the clerk and recorder's office shall contain a top margin of at least one inch and a
left, right and bottom margin of at least one-half inch the clerk and recorder may refuse to record or file
any document that does not conlbrm.

Note 7: Our Privacy Policy:
We will not reveal nonpublic personal customer information to any extemal non-affiliated organization
unless we have been authorized by the customer, or are required by law.

Note 8: Records:
Regulation 3-5-1 Section 7 (N) provides that each title entity shall maintain adequate documentation and
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Commitment No: 0604545-C

records sufficient to show compliance with this regulation and Title l0 of the Colorado Revised Statutes
for a period of not less than seven (7) years, except as otherwise permitted by law.

Note 9r Pursuant Regulation 3-5-l Section 9 (F) notice is hereby given that "A title entity shall not eam
interest on fiduciary firnds unless disclozure is made to all necessary padies to a transaction that interest
is or has been eamed. Said disclosure must offer the opportunity to receive payment of any interest
earned on such funds beyond any administative fees as may be on file with the division. Said disclosure
must be clear and conspicuous, and may be made at any time up to and including closing. "
Bc adviscd that thc closing agcnt will or could charge an Administrativc Fce for proccssing such an
additional services request and any resulting payee will also be subjected to a W-9 or other required tax
documentation for such purpose(s).
Be frrther advised that, for many transactions, the imposed Administrative Fee associated with such an
addifional service may exceed any srch inte,rest eamerl
Therefore, you may have the right to some of the interest earned over and above the Administrative Fee,
if applicable (e.9., any money over any administrative fees involved in figuring the amounts eamed).

Note 10: Pursuant to Regulation 3-5-l Section 9 (G) notice is hereby given that "Until a title entity
receives written instructions pertaining to the holding of fiduciary funds, in a form agreeable to the title
entity, it shall comply with the following:

l. The title entity shall deposit funds into an escrow, kust, or other fiduciary account and hold them
in a fiduciary capacrty.

2. The title entity shall use any funds designated as "earnest money" for the consummation of the
tansaction as evidenced by the contract to buy and sell real estate applicable to said lransaction,
except as otherwise provided in this section. If the transaction does not close, the title entity
shall:
(a) Release the eamest money funds as directed by written instructions sigrred by both the buyer

und scllcr; or
(b) Ifacceptable written insfuctions are not received, uncontested funds shall be held by the title

entity lbr 180 days fiom the scheduled date of closing, after which the title entity shall return
said funds to the payor.

3. In the event of any controversy regarding the fi.rnds held by the title entity (notwithstanding any
termination of the contract), the title entity shall notbe required totake any action unless and
until suoh oonfovcrey is rcsolvcd. At its option and disorction, thc titls cntity moy:
(a) Await any proceeding; or
@) Interplead all parties and deposit such funds into a court of competent jurisdiction, and

recover coud costs and reasonable attomey and legal fees; or
(c) Deliver written notice to the buyer and seller that unless the title entity receives a copy of a

sulrmons and complaint or claim (between buyer and seller), containing the case number of
the lawsuit or lawsuits, within 120 days of the title entity's written notice delivered to the
parties, title entity shall retum the funds to the depositing party. "
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CommitmentNo: 060464$C

records sufficient to show compliance with this regulation and Title l0 of the Colorado Revised Statutes

for a period of not less than seven (7) years, except as othenrise permitted by law.

Note 9: Fursuant Regulation 3-5-1 Section 9 (F) notice is hereby given that "A title entity shall not eam
interest on fiduciary funds unless disclosure is made to all necessary parties to a transaction that interest
is or has been eamed. Said disclosure must offer the opportunity to receive payment of any interest
eanred on such funds beyond any administrative fees as may be on file with the division. Said disclosure

must be clear and conspicuous, and may be made at any time up to and including closing. "
Beadvised that the closingagent will or couldcharge anAdministrative Fee forprocessing such an

additional services rcquest and any resulting payee will also be subjected to a W-9 or other required tax
documentation for such purpose(s).
Be fi.rther advised that, for many transactions, the imposed Administrative Fee associated with such an

additional service may exceed any zuch interest earned.
Therefore, you may have the right to some of the interest earned over and above the Administrative Fee,

if applicable (e.g., any money over any administrative fees involved in figuring the amounts eamed).

Note 10: Prusuant to Regulation 3-5-l Section 9 (G) notice is hereby given that "Until a title entity
receives written instructions pertaining to the holding of fiduciary funds, in a forsl agreeable to the title
entity, it shall comply with the following:

l. The title entity shall deposit firnds into an escrow, trust, or other fiduoiary account and hold them
in a fiduciary oapacity.

2. The title entity shall use any funds designated as "earnest money" for the consummation of the

tansaction as evidenced by the contract to buy and sell real estate applicable to said tansaction,
except as otherwise provided in this section. If the tansaction does not close, the title entity
shall:
(a) Release the eamest money funds as directed by ruritten instuctions signed by both the buyer

and seller; or
(b) If acceptable written instuctions are not received, uncnntested funds shall be held by the title

entity for 180 days from the scheduled date of closing, after which the title entity shall return
said funds to the payor.

3. In the event of any controversy regarding the funds held by the title entity (notwithstanding any

terrrination ofthe contract), the title entity shall notbe required totake any action unless and
until such contover$y is resolved. At its option and discretion, the title entity may:
(a) Await any proceeding; or
(b) Interplead all parties and deposit zuch funds into a court of competent jurisdiction, and

recov€r court costs and reasonable attomey and legal fees; or
(c) Deliver written notice to the buyer and seller that unless the title entity receives a copy of a

summons and complaint or claim (between buyer and seller), containing the case numkr of
the lawsuit or lawsuits, within 120 days of the title entity's written notice delivered to the
parties, title entity shall retum the funds to the de'positing parly. "
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Sara M. Dunn
Direct Dial (W0)q?e%7

sarad @balcombgreen.com

Andrea J. Hall
Direct Dial (97q92e%2

ahall@balcombgreen. corn

May '14,20?4

Via Email:

]ohn Leybourne, Planner III
Garfield County Community DeveloPment Departrnent
108 8th Street, #40L
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601
jleybourne @ garfield-county.com

Re: Perry Minor Subdivision Application and Review - Mineral Interests

Dear fohn:

We write this letter to respond to your letter dated February 22, 20?A, and
subsequent email on April ?.5,20?A to Ms. Perry regarding her subdivision application
materials. Our office conducted additional mineral owner research for Assessols Parcel
Number 2393-284-11 -005 (the "Prop erf' ).

The Garfield County Land Use and Development Code ('GCLUDC") requires an

Applicant to provide notice to mineral owners in accordance with C.R.S. 524-65.5-L0'1., et

sq., "as such owners can be identified through records in the office of the Clerk and
Recorder or Assessor, or through other means." GCLUDC 4-101(EX4). Section AL65.5-
L0L requires that an applicantnotify a mineral estate owner who either (1) is identified as

such by the county tax assessoy's records; or (2) has filed in the Clerk and Recorder a

request for notification. If such records do not identify any mineral estate owners/
including their addresses of record, "the applicant shall be deemed to have acted in good

faith and shall not be subject to further obligations...." By this letter, the Applicant
certifies that mineral owners havebeenresearched for the Propertyas required pursuant
to C.R.S. g2/t45.5-1,01, et seq, and Section 4-101(EX1XbX4) of the GCLUDC, as amended.

Our office conducted the following to research mineral interests on the Property:

1. Reviewed the current vesting deed for the Properly;

SERVING COLORADO SINCE 1953

818 Colorado Avenue I Post Office Box 790 | Glenwood Springs, Colorado 81602 | 970.945.6546 | BalcombGreen.com
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2. Reviewed the tifle commitment Ms. P"try ordered as part of her subdivision
planning and preparation;

3. Researched the Garfield County Clerk and Recordey's index of mineral ownef,

requests for notification per C.R.S. S2A-65.5-103(aXD@) and confirmed that no

mineral owner for the Properly has filed a request for notification; and

4. lnalyzed two United States Patents: (1) issued to Sarah F. Cooper and recorded

April 4,1892in Book 12 atPagelll, and (2) issued to Arthur L. Beardsley on Aptil
2,19A't recorded in Book 5L at Page 70 (the "Patents").

Neither the title commitrnent, Garfield County Clerk and Recorde/s Office
records, nor vesting deed for the Property indicate any mineral interests are owned
separately from the surface estate. The Patents do not indicate that any mineral interesb
were severed from the land by either the United States or Mr. Beardsley. This is supporbd
by the title commitonent and Ms. Perqy's chain of tifle review.

Please do not hesitate to call with any questions

Sincerely,

BercoNrs & Gnnuu, P.C.

Sara M. Dunn
Andrea I. Hall

SERVING COLORADO SINCE 1953

818 Colorado Avenue I Post Office Box 790 | Glenwood Springs, Colorado 81602 | 970.945.6546 | BalcombGreen.com
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LOT B, BLOCK 1.1 COOPERTON MINOR SUBDIVISION
A RE-SUBDIV|SION OF LOT 4 BLOCK Il COOPERTON MTNOR SUBD|V|SION

SITUATE IN LOT 19 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 88 WEST OF THE 6th P.M.
COUNTY OF GARFIELD, STATE OF COLORADO
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LOT B, BLOCK 11 COOPERTON MINOR SUBDIVISION
A RE-SUBDTVISION OF LOT 4 BLOCK 11 COOPEqTON MINOR SUBDIVISION

SITUATE tN LOT 19 OF SECTTON 28, TOWNSHTP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 88 WEST OF THE 6th P.M.
COUNTY OF GARFIEID, STATE OF COLORADO

S}IEET 2 OF2
TOTSAND E/ASCMENTS PER Ilt:S PLAT

@46quil 4!B M

fficsru

hErt-tki:=!:ti
INffi'

E[6ITSRING LLC

I

I
I
I

I

I

I
I

I

/
I
I

I
-1

I
I
I

I

lF
tn
tt
h
t'
I

I

I

oli
-l
rl

1

I



ll,

iii: l:tii,ri].irl:l\ 
";:, 

: qLr({ : l

rJrrnr)1r !r ;jr:,r ir:l

N

ll
l':

fw oss i *e6N cpaa$urlorN

63rs!wrs l oMvrrY mHH

J

,l

;\
r:i1i:0:!r \rir. ar li:i l. Iiira\ 1r

ia)!ri:r r: ii la:rri :::tir

162.St

i:li:ie:rr. I i,r ii r J: 4, i,:lir l r

:ir5i i :.!-i;il:ii:r)1

MMEqG

lETtj'*Ll*----l
lnEFI

1rd"$ n.

GWAE qE

trrr*=i*=;b::d

'". ,.ri

L

I

I

l

I

I

I
I

I s
Cdlffirue

I

i
I

I

I

!i

i

-yFriufuaq

-1.1"-."

ooF<>rrr€LU^E,e=
UFA
a(/)){
Os"-d<lrl-CLAJ

=53fr-R
olJl;

rld

(J

2o
F
o
=A
z
I!!
oo)
eo2

z
5
4

E

F:
6
6

b
d
Fo

c-1.0

LOT Splft
FEASISILIWSIT€

PLAN



l# BALCOMB&GREEN
tl.lATER rAW I RrAL TSTATE I LrilGATl0lr I BUSTilESS

Sara M. Dunn
DrectDal (970) 928-Y67

sarad @balcombgreen.corn

Andrea j. Flall
DrectDtial (970)92,V3M2

ahall @balcombgreen. corn

March 23,20?l
ViaEmail
Garfield County
Community Development Deparhnent
Mr. john Leybourne, Planner III

Re: Perry Mnor Subdivision Application and Review

Dear Mr. Leybourne:

Ms. Anne Perry has retained us to assist her in (1) confirming an adequate water
supply for her proposed subdivision at 55 South Cedar Steet in Carbondale; (2) obtaining
a well permi! and (3) completing the Garfield County review process.

As described in her application (MISA-01-2*8998), Ms. Perry plans to drill a well
for residential uses in a single-family dwelling and an accessory dwelling unit on each lot,
for a total of four units. Ms. Perry has obtained Contract No. 8L1 from the Basalt Water
Conservancy Dstrict ("District'') to replace depletions from the proposed well. A copy of
the executed Dstrict contract was included in her application. The District will operate
Contract No. 811 under its umbrella plan for augmentation as deaeed in Case No.
02CW77, eliminating the need for Ms. Perry to obtain court approval of a plan for
augmentation for the well herself. Following approval of the subdivision, Ms. Peny will
enter into a well sharing agreement with the new lot owner, a copy of which will be
provided to the District as required by the District conhact.

We submitted Ms. Perqy's well application to the Division of Water Resources on
March 23,20V1. A copy is attached for your reference, and we will provide a copy of the
final well permit once issued. It is our opinion that Ms. Perqy's District contract and
pending well permit meet the Garfield County Minor Subdivision application water
supply requirements and we therefore request that the County approve the water supply
component of Ms. Perqy's application.

Please do not hesitate to call with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Bercolas & GRnrN, P.C.

Sara M. Dunn
Andie I.Hall

SERVING COLORADO SINCE 1953

818 Colorado Avenue I Post Office Box 790 | Glenwood Springs, Colorado 81602 | 970.945.6546 | BalcombGreen.com
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RE

March 5,2024

AnnePerry
88 Cedar St.

Carbondale, CO 81623

"Annie P " <batadogo@gmail.com>

Lot SplitFeasibility and OWTSEvaluation and Findings for 55 S Cedar Street, Carbondale Garfield
County, CO
SE Job No. 33149.01, Parcel No: 239328411005.

Dear Annie Perry

This letter report presents the applicable findings in regard to the proposed lot split at the above referenced
site. A new minor subdivision permit is required for the proposed lot split with respect to proposed usage

on the subject properly. This site layout and onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) feasibility
evaluation was performed in support of your minor subdivision application to split the above referenced lot
with respect to current regulatory design and setback requirements. Based on our findings we believe that
adequate land area exists with respect to setback limitations to allow for the placement of new OWTS
components, building envelopes, access, and utility envelopes to serve the needs of two single family lots
on the property.

Preliminary planning has been performed to implement a formal lot split/adjustment process with
delineation of specific redevelopment envelopes. Based on knowledge of existing OWTS components, soil
conditions and site limitation in the immediate vicinity we believe the design and installation of treatment
level 3 standard OWTS installations is feasible for both proposed lots. The attached exhibit delineates
existingproperty conditions, pertinent OWTS setbacks required and conceptual alternative OWTS
component envelopes that may be considered and adjusted as needed based on future planning proposals.

The proposed lot split is based on our evaluation of the site conditions in regards to setbacks, proposed

OWTS design flow, system design criteria and soil conditions for use in obtaining a minor subdivision
approval. We have evaluated the existing and proposed site conditions with respect to the operation and
installation of site specific system design in accordance with County OWTS Regulations and State of
Colorado Regulation 43 in support of your subdivision permit application. The proposed lot split meets all
required setback requirements in regards to existing structures and potential future lot use. Based on the
physical site features, soils, and existing building layout, we have prepared a oivil subdivision design plan

for permit approval that was prepared with GI$ Survey Plat information and aerial mapping. The design
recommendations are delineated on the current civil design plan, Cl-Site Plan dated 02-28-2024, by Sopris

Engineering.

Existine and Proposed Site Conditions

The existing developed parcel will be split into two lots and the current structures will not be maintained on
the proposed lots. The existing buildings will be demolished and the site will be prepared for new
construction. The subject property is located at 55 S Cedar Street near the intersection of Sopris Road and

Cedar Street. The proposed improvements consist of two new residential lots sized to allow for the

502 Main Street a Suite A3 a Carbondale, C0 81623 a 970 704-031 1 Fax 7A 704-031 3a

$oPRr$ tnolnttnlnc o llG civil consultants



Lot Split & OWTS Feasibility Evaluation
55 S Cedar Street

SE Job No. 33149.01
March 5,2024

PageZ
installation of an individual OWTS on each lot. The proposed lots are designed with respect to the existing
topography, development envelopes, vegetation, and other existing and proposed site features as shown on
the Improvement Survey prepared by Sopris Engineering dated March 19,2021.

The proposed development site is situated on a flat to gently sloped (approximately \Vo-9o/o) lightly wooded
and grassy area. Topography within the development is generally flat from the western, envelope boundary
draining into a small ditch on the eastern edge of the property.

Water

The existing source of water is an inigation ditch that comes from a pipe along the westem boundary and
crosses from the northern boundary to the southern boundary and back to the northern boundary. A new
well is proposed to be installed near the southeastern corner of the site to serve both lots. The site is
included in the Basalt Water Conservancy District per civil action no. 5593, augmented per BWCD
contractnumber:3.3.5.8ll,March 14,2023 fortwosinglefamilyhomes,2adu's,4,000SFlawn.

There is an existing fire hydrant across the street from the southeast corner of the proposed southern lot.
The use of the existing hydrant for fire suppression should be explored. The existing ditch laterals will be
used for inigation. A portion of thc cxisting ditch latcral on thc northcrly lot will be abandoned. And new
ditch lateral pipeline will be installed along the northerly property line to connect to the existing irrigation
pipline.

Utilities

The closest established electric service is a transformer located 23 feet off of the eastem boundary of the
proposed southern lot. The electric service provider will establish electric service onto the site in
accordance with the site development requirements. Telephone and communications service will be
coordinated with the applicable service providers. There is a gas stub on what will be the northern lot that
currently ties into one of the existing metal barns. Gas service installations will be coordinated with the
applicable service provider as needed. The utilities lines will need to be located in order to formalize utility
easements as necessary. The utility easements may be established and utility installations may be installed
in alignments within the proposed driveways.

OWTS.Conditions and Desien 9riteria

The lots were sized to insure that an OWTS system sized for the proposed number of bedrooms for each
residenee could be fit on each lot accounting for existing and proposed conditions. Sand filter beds sized
for an assumed type 2 soil matrix are recommended for both lots.

Both the northerly and southerly lot's conceptual OWTS was sized, pursuant to treafinent level 3 criteria,
to fit a 1500 gallon tank and a pressure dosed sand filter bed system for a minimum four bedroom
residential treatment capacity. The preliminary OWTS envelopes are delineated on the attaohed plan.



Lot Split & OWTSFeasibility Evaluation
55 S Cedar Street

SE Job No. 33149.01
March 5,2024

Page2
installation of an individual OWTS on each lot. The proposed lots are designed with respect to the existing

topography, development envelopes, vegetation, and other existing and proposed site features as shown on

the Improvement Survey prepared by Sopris Engineering dated March 19,2021.

The proposed development site is situated on a flat to gently sloped (approximately 0Yo-9/a) li$tly wooded

and grassy area. Topography wittrin the development is generally flat from the western, envelope boundary

draining into a small ditch on the eastern edge of the property.

Water

The existing source of water is an inigation ditch that comes from a pipe alongthe western boundary and

crosses from the northern boundary to the southern boundary and back to the northern boundary. A new
well is proposed to be installed near the southeastern corner of the site to serve both lots. The site is

included in the Basalt Water Conservancy Disfict per civil action no. 5593, augmented perBWCD
contract number: 3.3.5.811, March 14,2023 for two single family homes, 2 adu'g 4,000 SF lawn.

There is an existingfire hydrant across the street from the southeast corner of the proposed southern lot.
The use of the existing hydrant for fire suppression should be explored. The existing ditch laterals will be

used for inigation. A portion of the existing ditch lateral on the northerly lot will be abandoned. And new
ditch lateral pipeline will be installed alongthe norther$ property line to connect tothe existinginigation
prpline.

Utilities

The closest established electric service is a transformer located 23 feet offof the eastern boundary of the
proposed southern lot. The electric service provider will establish electric service onto the site in
accordance with the site development requirements. Telephone and communications service will be

coordinated with the applicable service providers. There is a gas stub on what will be the northern lot that
currently ties into one of the existingmetal barns. Gas service installations will be coordinated with the
applicable service provider as needed. The utilities lines will need to be located in order to formalize utility
easements as necessary. The utility easements may be established and utility installations may be installed

in alignments within the proposed driveways.

OIVTS Conditions and Desisn Criteria

The lots were sized to insure that an OWTS system sized for the proposed number of bedrooms for each

residence could be fit on each lot accounting for existing and proposed conditions. Sand filter beds sized

for an aszumed type2 soil matrix are recommended for both lots.

Both the northerly and southerly lot's conceptual OWTSwas sired, pursuant to treailnent level 3 criteria"

to fit a 1500 gallon tank and a pressure dosed sand filter bed system for a minimum four bedroom

residential treatment capacity. The preliminary OWTS envelopes are delineated onthe attached plan.
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Preliminary Desien Calculations OWTS

The required onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) for each lot is designed to serve a 4-bedroom
residential facility based on type-2 soils sizing criteria. The design flow treatment capacity is calculated as

follows for a minimum equivalent 4-bedroom single family residence that is typical for both lots.

Design tr'low

From the Regulation 43 usage table:
Minimum population based on 4 bedrooms:7 persons.

Gallons per day per person : 75 gallperson/day, No peaking factor
Max. Design flow (Qd) gallonsiday: (# of people) x (avg. flow) gallperson/day

Design flow Qd ='1*75: 525 gpd

Septic Tank Sizins

Qdx2daydetentiontime:525gpdx2days:1050gallons.Usea1500gallon,twocompartment
concrete septic tank with a high head pump assembly in the second chamber.

Preliminary Sub Surface Conditions and Testing

Based on soil evaluations performed by Sopris Engineering in the immediate vicinity and observation of
shallow excavations on the site, the soils consist of Type 2 silt loam near the surface and transition to
rocky type Rl soils with type2 sandy silt loam matrix. Future soil investigations will be performed prior to
building and OWTS permit application. Required profile pits will be excavated and logged for design
confirmation and documentation in the permit application plan and report. The treatment level3 soil
ffeatment areas (STA) are sized based on the longterm acceptance rate (LTAR) for the use of 24-inch
depth of secondary filter sand (ASTM-33, concrete sand) that allows for a loading rate of 0.8 gallS.F .lday
soil overlying type-2 soil matrix.

Soil Treatmgnt Area/ Pressure dosed chamber trench Absorption Svstem Desiqn

The conceptual treatment/absorption field envelopes are designed based on utilizing the effective Long
Term Acceptance Rate (LTAR) for the soils and the application of appropriate loading factors for a new
soil treatment area system utilizing distribution technolory with custom perforated distribution laterals
installed over sand filter, in accordance with Regulation 43 design criteria for this technology.

Long Term Acceptance Rate (LTAR)
Consideringthe allowable application of the OWTS regulation 43 and CDPIIE approved Distribution
Product for Unlined Sand Filter Technologies product:
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Receiving septic tank effluent, a treatment level-l (TL l) system requires the infrltrative surface being at
least 4-feet above a limiting layer {43.8, Table 7-2.$; Maximum hydraulic loadingrate for TLI effluent is
the long term acceptance rate of non-rocky Type 2 receiving soil is 0.6 $l./S.F.lday.
A treahnent level-3 (tL 3) system requires the infiltrative surlhce being at least z.s-feet above a limiting
layer (43.8, Table 7-2.a\; Maximum hydraulic loading rate for a TL3 system is based on the LTAR of the
native soils underlyingthe 24' dspth of filter sand. The septic tank effluent is dispersed on the surface of
the sand layer and treated to treatment level 3 prior to infiltration through the unlined sand filter for
absorption into the native soils. The long term acceptance rate for Rl type 2 soil underlying secondary
filter sand is 0.8 gaVS.F./day,

Below are sizing calculations fbr the soil treatment level conditions, gpical of each lot.

A(sf)- Qlx L.F.l xL.F.2.: A=Area;
LTAR LTAR = 0.8 gaUS.F./day for filter sand over silt loam matrix soils

Qd = flow (eaUday) for OWTS = 525 epd
L.F.l=1.0 pressure dosed bed application

OWTS: A (s0 - 525 spd x 1.0 - 657 S.F
0.8 GaUS"F./day

Proposed Lots

Thc attached exhibit dclineates proposed lot lines, setbacks, OWTS cumponcnt layouts, acce$s drives,
parking utilities, and proposed building envelopes. The exhibit delineates adjoining parcels, existing
conditions and offsite features. The proposed lot layout generally complies with land use setback
requirements. Minimum lot setbacks defined in Garfield County codes have been included.

If you have any question or need any additional information, please call.

Sincerely,
SOPRIS ENGINEERING, LLC

;=s

Paul E. Rutledge
Design Engineer

Yancy

fi]377
06, 30?4'r!{*

Principal
PE
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Receiving septic tank effluent, a treatment level-l (TL 1) system requires the infiltrative surface being at

least 4-feet above a limiting layer (43.8, Table 7-2.4); Maximum hydraulic loadingrate for TLI effluent is

the long term acceptance rate of non-rocky Type 2 receiving soil is 0.6 gal./S.F.lday.

A treatment level-3 {TL 3) system requires the infdtrative surface being at least Z.S-feet above a limiting
layer (43.8, Table 7-2.4);Maximum hydraulic loadingrate for a TL3 system is based on the LTAR of the

native soils underlying the 24' depth of filter sand. The septic tank efiluent is dispersed on the surface of
the sand layer and treated to treatment level 3 prior to infiltration througb the unlined sand filter for
absorption into the native soils. The long term acceptance rate for Rl type 2 soil underlying secondary

filter sand is 0.8 gallS.F./day.

Below are sizing calculations for the soil treatment level conditions, typical of each lot.

A(sf;= Odx L.F.l xL.F.Z.: A=Area;
LTAR LTAR = 0.8 gaVS.F.lday for filter sand over silt loam matrix soils

Qd = flow (gal/day) for OWTS = 525 gpd

L.F.1=1.0 pressure dosed bed application

OWTS: A tst) = 5?5 gpd x 1.0 = 657 S.F

0.8 GaUS.F./day

Pronosed Lots

The attached exhibit delineates proposed lot lines, setbacks, OWTS component layouts, access drives,
parking utilities, and proposed building envelopes. The exhibit dslineates adjoining parcels, existing
conditions and off$ite features. The proposed lot layout generally complies with land use setback
requirements. Minimum lot setbacks defined in Garfield County codes have been included.

If you have any question or need any additional information, please call.

Sincerely,
SOPzuS ENGINEERING, LLC

Paul E. Rutledge
Design Engineer

Yancy

38377
{ifar 3fit44U,"

C'9AL

Principal
PE





Division of Land for Minor Subdivision Application Packet

Parcel # 23W-284-f 1-005

Cooperton/Satank

1. Signed Application form (2 pages)

2. Signed Payment Agreement form (1 page)
3. Ownership deed (3 pages)

4. Na"rrative (1 page)

5. Names and mailing address of properties within 200 feet of property (1 page)
6. Mneral Rights Ownership Research (2 pages)

7. Pre-Application Summary (6 pages)

8. Vicinity Map (3 pages)

9. Site plan, survey, proposed final plat, wastewater managoment plan from Sopris
Engineering (7 pages)

10. Water Supply Plans from Basalt Water Conservancy Distict and from Colorado River
Engineering (15 pages)

11. Proof of paid ta,xes (l page)

12. Response$ to Article 7 Divisions I through 4 (2 pages)

13. Waivers Requested - Timeline Waiver, rffaiver of Standards (2 pages)





Garfield County

Community Development Department
t08 gs stree! Sulte 401

Glenwood Springs, CO 81601
l970l94s-82t2

"@

DIVISION$OF IAND
APPLICATION F{ORM

Minor Subdivision Plan AmendmentPreli

Final Plat Amendment
Sketch

Subdivision

Common lnterest Commu Subdivision

Prelim

Conservation Subdivision

nal
Road Split

Rural Land Exemption
Time Extension

Yield

Basic Correction

Phone:

rn A"lx . state: {4 zip code: BtCity: {'n "
Mailing Address:

Name:

State: -- Zip Code:

Proiect Name:

Phone:

IOCAT|Otrl

A) l&

Assessor"sparcetNumber: & 3. 3*3_ - g*8__L-t*J_-_0__c5

City:

PROJECT NAME AilTD

Representative

Mailing Address:

Name:

a"a ft j3
Property Size (acres|:

PhysicafStreet Add ress ;

Legal Description:

Zone District:



Project Eescriptlon
Existing Use:

Proposed Use (From UseTable 3-t[03]: L

Description of Proiect:

land Use Type fr of Lots # of Units Acreage Parking
$ingle Family a? 4 K) 3i ?r qa {+ '{pq
Duplex
Multi,-Family
Commercial
lndustrial
Open Space
Other

FOR WAI.I'ERS

Total

Submisslon Requirements
EI the Applicant requesting a Waiver of Submission Requirements per Section 4-202. List:

Section:
Section:

Section:
Section:

Waiver
E

of Standards
The Applicant is requesting a Waiver of Standards per Section 4-118. List:
Section: ?-,ln q R e, V1 Section:
Section: 7 -184 Section:

I have read the statements above and have provided the reguired attached information which is
correct and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

tg
Signature of Property Authorized Representative, TiAe Date

OFFt€lA[,t]SE Ol{tY

Flle Number: Fee Paid:





Garfield Coanty

PAYMET{T AGREEMENT FORM

GARFIELD COUNTY {"COUNTY") and Property Owner {"APPLICANT"}
agree as

1. The Applicant has submitted to County an application for the Pro

2. The Applicant understands and agrees that Garfield County Resolution No. 2014-6Q as
amended, establishes a fee schedule for each type application, and the guidelines for the
administration of the fee structure.

3. The Applicant and the County agree that because of the size, nature or scope ofthe
proposed project, it is not possible at this time to ascertain the full extent of the costs
involved in processing the application. The Applicant agrees to make payment of the Base
Fee, established for the Project and to thereafter permit additional costs to be billed to the
Applicant. The Applicant agrees to make additional payments upon notification by the
County, when they are necessary as costs are incurred.

4. The Base Fee shall be in addition to and exclusive of any cost for publication or cost of
consulting service determined necessary bythe Board of C.ounty Commissioners for the
consideration of an application or additional County staff time or expense not covered by
the Base Fee. lf actual recorded costs exceed the initial Base Fee, the Applicant shall pay
additional billings to the County to reimburse the County for the processing of the Project.
The Applieant acknowledges that all billing shall be paid prior to the final consideration by
the County of any Land Use Change or Divlsion of Land.

I hereby agree to pay all fiees related to thls appllcatlon:

Billing C-ontact Phone:,361b 6Al-l5n
Billing Contact Address:

City: ( o zipcou", 8{6 },3
Billing Contact Email: 0

Printed Name of Person Authorized to Sign:

$ar,, lg ,tfr21{
(oite)



rJfi ]ll!{l'$nff ffi ll|rtill,rL{ff Hlilli+;ltlFilI{r&r1lllllReeeption*: 981729
I'iPi'fl3: P3;?3iA?'t%"i"F!.?A?68'EEnrrE.o couNry co

COLORADO QUITCLAIM DEED

This Qultclaim Deed (the "Deed") is made effiective this March 5s',2021 (the'Effective Date") between the
following Grantor (the'Grantor"): Charles M. Moore

El an lndividual fla married individual I a married couple I a corporation fla limited liability company
D a partnership t3 a trust fi individuals whose mailing address{es} is 23 S. Cedar Street, Carbondale,
Colorado 81623,

And the following Grantee (the'Grantee*): Anne U. Perry

flanindividual Eamaniedindividual flamarledcoupleEacorporationfIalimitedliabiligcompany
fl a partnership 'J a trust El individuals whose mailing addness(es) is27237 Ohio Ave NE, Kingston,
Washington 98346.

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of LlQ.jUnited States Dollars) and
other good and valuable consideration, to it in hand paid by Grantee, the recdipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, does hereby quitclaim, convey, and release unto Grantee all interest Grantor has, if any,
in the real property {the "Proper$f} located in (8 an unincorponated area in) Garfield County, Colorado,
and more particularly described as follows:

Account 8040726
Psrcel 239328411005
PropertyAddress 55 g CEDARST, CARBONDALE, CO 81623
Legal Desctipffon $ection:2S Township: 7 Range: 88 Subdivlsion: COOPERTON TWNSTE. Bloch 11 Lot BAcree 0
tand$qFt 20,913
TaxArca I
Mill Levy 75"5010
Subdlvlsion COOPERTON TWNSTE.
UNit Type SINGLE FAM.RES:IAND . 1112 (RE$IDENTLAL PROPERTY1
$quarcFeet 20,313

The Property will be held as: {Check one)

El Sole ownership
n Joint tenancy
I Tenancy in common

D Tenancy by the entirety

SUBJECT to the following: NONE.

Homestead (Check one)
tr The Property is the homestead of the Grantor.
X The Property is NOTthe homestead of the Grantor.
f Not applicable

ro 2





tr,i lut

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto said Grantes, lts successors and asslgns, furever

TrflnEfer.Tax (Check one)
E Grantor declares that Fre dooumentary transfer trax is $5, oomputed on the full consideration or value
of property conveyed.
n Grantordeclares thatthe transftris EXEMPJftom anydocr.rmentarybansfertaxes.

EXECUTED this 5th day of March, 2021

4
( I

Itt"t\ Wrw.-^ C l*.*u-c*s fY\ . f'rt oc(t.
Grantor Signature Grantor Name

{
twn

frnr. u tl^

Grantee Signature Grantw Name

Witness I Signature Witness { Name (Print)

YVitness 2 Signature Ullitness 2 Name {Print)

3l!





Illl il rrll ! l$ttH'tltlt llb hjtrl lrl Tl${ttlllltt rt ITt ll ll I
Reccption*: 951729
@glffll?gzl O2r07:13 PI{ Jean Alb€r106
4 of 4 Rec Fgo:1t28.6@ Doo Fec:5.6O GnRFIELD COUNTY CO

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC

srATE oF 0O\

COUNTY OF

on thisday, personauy appbared beiore**, -fLcr\-eq M. FA0crf-
to me known to bo the person(s) described in and who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged
that they signed thesame as theirvoluntary act and deed, forthe uses and purposs$ therein mentioned.

Witness my hand and orfficialseal hercto affixed on this t4.
day of

2421.

My Commisslon Expires

A

LUIS ALBERTO ORONA

Notary Public - Slate of Colsado
Notary lD 2017404m26

My Cornmasion Exptes Novt9. 2C21

t!





Proiect Narrative

The land parcel 239328411005 is located at 55 South Cedar with a total sq footage of 20313 sq
ft. We propose to split this parcel into two lots. One lot of 12,l87sq ft to ttre north and one lot of
8,125 sq ft to the south (see attached survey.) The lots would share awell with a well agreement
and each lot will have separate access from Cedar St. The lots have adequate space for a home,
parking septic system, and off-street parking. Electric, cable, and phone are located at the lot
perimeter and a fire hydrant is located acro$s the street. In order to obtain a well permit, we
petitioned and were granted inclusion into the Basalt Water Conservancy Disfiict. The BWCD's
water engineer advised us to apply for a well after we were granted a lot split. We are prepared to
submit a well permit as soon as we have two parcel numbers we can include in our well permit
application.

Sopris Engineering has concluded that there is adequate space and acceptable conditions for each
lot to have an OWTS (see report from Sopris Engineering). The survey plan from Sopris
Engineering represents possibilities for buildings and is not a set-in-stone plan and has flexibility.

Notes:

1. The lots created will comply with Residential/[Jrban zone disfiict.
2, These lots will be in general conformance with the 2030 comprehensive plan.
3. Water will be provided by a shared well with a well agrcement and easements for access.
4. Access is direct from Cedar St, a county road.
5. Easements are noted on the survey provided by Sopris Engineering.
6. Sewage disposal can be provided onsite, see report from Sopris Engineering.
7. Sopris Engineering has zurveyed the property and has not identified any hazards that

need mitigating.
8. It does not appear that there will be any outside costs for road improvements, utilities, or

water runoffmitigation.
9. All applicable ta:ces have been paid.
10. AII road, school, and land dedication fees will be paid.
11. Sopris Engineering will provide a final plat meeting the requirements of 5-402.F
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Garfield Gounty Land ExPlorer

Phydcdl Addtet3

l505106couNwRD
CARBONDALE

4075 DOLORES WAY
CARBONDALE

4059 DOLORES WAY
CARBONDALE

3B S CEDAR ST CARBONDALE

68 S CEDAR ST CARBONDALE

6I PINE ST CARBONDATE

40 PINE ST CARBONDALE

20 PINE ST CARBONDALE

Z5 PINE ST CARBONDALE

IIISOPRISAVE
CARBONDATE

I629 DOLORES WAY
CARBONDALE

]493 106 COUNTY RD

CARBONDALE

Not ovoiloble null

Owner

COMPASS FOR TIFELONG
DISCOVERY

SHNIDER, BRYAN & MONAHAN,
KATHLEEN

WILLIAMS. WESLFY MORGAN

LUCK, STEPHEN M & SUZANNE M

MENKE, JAKE & RACHEL

JENSEN. NEIL O & DONNA M

BARKER, ERYN & LONG, BRIAN

KIERSTEAD WILUAMS, CTNDY L

FMS LLC

MOORE. CHARLES MEREDTH

WAGNER EQUIPMENT
COMPANY

COLORADO ROCKY MOUNTAIN

SCHOOL

Garfield County Land ExPlorer

Account
Num

R09@32

R044360

R083346

RO4072s

R040726

R04,1468

R0444d9

R090050

R090062

R090047

R090012

R0900r 6

R0901 24

RO40724

R590316

R084066

iAolling Addrcsr

Po Box 336 WOODY CREEK, CO 81656

88 CEDAR CARBONDALE, CO 8I623

27 S CEDAR SIREET CARBONDALE, CO
8r623

23 SOUTH CEDAR STREET CARBONDALE,
co 81623

27237 OHIO AVENUE NE KINGSTON, WA

98346

4075 DOLORES WAY CARBONDALE. CO
8t623

4059 DOLORES WAY CARBONDAL€, CO
81623

38S CEDAR STREET CARBONDALE, CO
81623-2202

68 S CEDAR STREEI CARBONDALE, CO
81623

56 SOUIH PINE AVENUE CAREONDALE. CO
81623

40 PINE STREEI CARBONDATE, CO 81 623

20 PINE STREET CARBONDALE, CO 81623

2OOO EEAR RIDGE ROAD BASALT, CO 8162I

23 SOUTH CEDAR STREET CARBONDALE,
co 81623

r80@ SMITH R0AD AURoRA, co 800t I

I4?3 COUNW ROAD 106 CARBONDALE,

co 81623-2357

Pqrecl

239328400012

239328409015

23932841@2

23932841 1004

23932841 1005

239328qt047

23932841 l00B

23932841 2002

23932841 2003

23932841200,4

2393284t2cF,5

2393284t2ffi6

23932U12@.7

239328412008

239328417W8

239333r00038

ROW

?4 CEDAR ST CARBONDALE MACE, DAVID DYLAN

27 CEDAR CARBONDALE YOUNG. RALPH DANIEL

23 S CEDAR SI CARBONDALE MOORE, CHARLES MEREDITH

55S CEDAR STCARBONDALE PERRY, ANNE U

about:blank
111





Gaffield County

CERTINCATION OF MINERAL OWIYER RESEARCH

This form is to be completed and submitted with any opplicfrion far a Land tJse Chdnge permit.

Mineral interests may be severed from surface right interests in real property. c.R.s. S 24-65.5-101 , et seq,
requires notification to mineral ou/ners when a landowner applies for an application for development from a
local government. As such, the landowner must research the current owners of mineral interests for the
property.

The Garfield County Land Use and Development Code of 2013 {"LUDC') Section 4-101(EX1Xb)(4) requires
written notice to owners of mineral interests in the subject property in accordance with CR.S. $ 24-65.5-lOL
et seq, "as such owners can he identified through the records in the office of the Clerk and Recorder or
Assessor, or through other means." This form is proof of applicant's compliance with the Colorado Ranised
Statutes and the LUDC.

The undersigned applkant certifhs that mineral ornnerc have been researched for the subiect property as
rcquired pursuant to C.R.s. g Zd-6s.$101, et *q,and Section +lot tEl(l)(b|(a) of the Garfield county land
Use and Deueloprnent Code, as amended. As a result of that researth, the undercigned applieant certifies
the followlng {Pba* tnttlal on the hhnk ltne netft to the statement that aeurately refleas the resuh of
researdt]:

- 
I own the entire mineral estate relative to the subject property; or

\/
-4. Uinerals are owned by the parties tisted below

The names and addresses of any and all mineral owners identifled are provided below {attach additional pages
as necessary|:

Name of Mlneral Onner Mailing Addrcss of Mineral Onner

-Ar4'L,,,"n Seooisl*v { f)B r', ,, v-*L\

t acknowledge I reviewed c.R.S. $ 2+65.$1oL et sq,and I am in complianoe with said statue and the
LUDc.

J a"r lv JT} J,
Appllcanfs Signature Date

$6 :;ex.- [.xp lo^'*it"- 0t Aio,r.J O w"'r,r 'Ro"*rr.,$- lUo"l-t





Explanadon of Mlne"ral OwnerResearch Note

In my researeh on mineral oumership of my lo'q I took it all the way back to patent. Arftur
Beardsley purchased fhe patent on ths land from the U.$, Govsrnment on April 2, 1900. No sales

affer frat purchase date mention minerals, and I found no evidence ttrat the mineral interests have

overbeen seveiBd.





Garfield Coanty

Communlty Development Department

108 8fr Street, Suite 4O1

Glenwood $prlngs, CO 81601

(e7ol e45-8.2L2

$revw.gatrfield: cp u[ty.co m

TAX PARCET NInilBER: 239328411005 DATE: 7 -LB-2o23

PROIECT: Perry Minor Subdivision

OWNERS: Annie Perry

CONTACI/REPRESENTATIVE: Annie Perry

PRACTICAL LOCATIOITI: 55 South Cedar Street, Carbondale CO,81623

TYPE OF APPIICATION: Administrative Review

ZONIHG: Residential Urban

COMPREHSNSM PIIIN: Urban GrowthArea, Carbondale Area of Influence

r. GENEnAL PROIECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant proposes dividing the exisfing parcel into two lots. The lots are proposed to be
served by a shared well and separate septic systems. The current parcel is 2O313 sf ft according
to information from the Assessorrs office. The parcel is within the Residential Urban zone districL
Lots in the Rural District have a minimum size of 7,500 sq ft. The proposed lot slzes have not
been indicated.

The County's Land Use & DevelopmentCode {IUDCJ requires a subdivision to demonstrate legal
and adequate water for each lot The applicant indicated that one well will serve each of the lots.
The applicantwill need to demonsffate a well with appropriate domestic use permittingand any
required contracts. Four-hour pump test and water quality testresults should be provided for
the well. Section 4-203.M contains the full requiremenG for water supply plans. A waiver of
submittal requirements may be included in the application for these items to be provided as

Conditions of Approval, though staffrecommends the application include at least permitting and
water contracts as applicable.

To meet the requirements of 4-203.N regarding wastewater management, staff recommends a
report showing the adequate functioning of any existing systems and soil percolation tests or

L





similar reports from a qualified professional demonsFating the adequacy of propgsed lots
without current OWTS. Compliance with Tabte 7- 105 will need to be demonstrated for the OWTS.

The applicant has also indicated they have spoken to the Town of Carbondale concerning a out

of Town tap to the sewer system. The Town have indicated that a tap would not be feasible.

All access easements will need to be shown on the final ptat to ensure physical access for all lots.

Any necessary shared road agreement should be included for review and to be recorded with the

final plat

The application should provide a response to Article 7, Divisions 1-4' fitese responses can be

brief, indicate that the applicant believes it is not applicable or take the form a waiver from
standards requesL Longer, detailed responses may be warranted for some items. School land

dedication fees are included in this Article and will have to be paid prior to final plat Road impact
fees are currently collected at the time of building permit

Proof of ownership in the form of a recent title report is required to process the application. All
property owners, per County assessor records, will need to sign the application and provide a
letter of authorization for anyone serving as the applicant s representative.

Please reference Section 4'202, Submittal Waivers and Section 4-11& Waivers from Standards

as applicablg for any submittal or standards waivers thatyou will request

If the application needs to be referred to the Colorado Geologic Survey, the referral form needs

to be submitted with the application along with the applicable fee.

All of these requirements, digital copies of the LUDC, and forms can be found online within the

Garfield County Community Development website located at: hggfi/&Lvjg#r$ct*
eou i'r,ty.esn/cqmm u rti ry- cleveI {} p.m e-nq/

il. COMPREHENSIVE PIITN

The minor subdivision is in compliance with the future land use map's designation.

ilI. REGULATORY PROVISIONS AND POTICY TIIE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO

ADDRESS

The following Sections of the Garfield Land Use and Development Code as amended apply to the
Application:

o Garfield County Comprehensive Plan 2030 as amended
o Garfield County Land Use and Development Code as amended

o Section 5-301 Minor Subdivision
o Table 5-103 Common Review Procedures and Required Notice

o Section 5-401 and Table 5-401 Submittal Requirements including preliminary
engineering reports for Access, Sanitation, Groundwater Drainage, and any
preliminary cost estimates.

o Section l-4L?Description of Submittal Requirements including Final Plat

o Section 4-103 Administrative Review (public notice)
o Section 4-203 Description of Submittal Requirements {as applicable)
o Provisions of Article 7, Articles L,2,3 and 4, as applicable including site planning

and subdivision standards.
2





o Section 4-202, Submittal Waivers and Section 4-11& Waiyers from Standards as
applicable or needed.

ry. SUBMITTALREQUIREMENTS

As a convenience outlined below is a list of information rypically required for this type of
application. Table 1-40loutlines the specific application submittal criteria. The following list can
function as a checklist for your submittal. Submit three paper copies and one digital of all
application materials. Additional copies will be requested upon determination of completeness.
See the land use code for additional information on submittal requirements.

I General Application Materials
o Signed Application Form
o Signed PaymentAgreement Form and applicafion fees
o Proof of ownership fcopy of deed, title work) and information on any lien

holders.
o A narrative describing the request and related information
o Names and mailing addresses of properties within 200 feet of the subject

property.
o Mineral rights ownership for the subject property (demonstrated through a

search of Clerk and Recorders database andlor Assessor database, memo
attachedJ.

o If the owner is an entity or trust, a recorded Statement ofAuthority, authorizlnga
person to encumberthe property.

o If the applicant is a representative of the owner, a letter of authorization to
represent is needed.

o A copy of the Pre-application Summary needs to be submitted with the
Application.

I Vicinity Map includingareas within approximately 3 miles.
I Site Plan includingtopography, existingimprovements, infrastructure, irrigation ditches,

and significant features. The site plan should include improvement location information
adequate to confirm that no nonconforming conditions will result from the proposed
subdivision. See Section 4-207.D

il The Proposed Final Plat showing the proposed lot lines, all easements, required
certificates, and other requirements of.9ection 5-402.F.

D Water Supply Plans needs to include details on legal water fwell permit and/or draft
contracts with Water Conservation District), well production tests, and water quality
tests. Section 4-203.M

n Wastewater management plan shows the adequary of the proposed systems to selve
future development on the lots. Section il-203.N,

tr Information as applicable to demonstrate compliance with provisions of Article 7
Standards, Divisions I,z,3,and 4.

n Engineering Reports, as applicable per Table 5-401, Minor Subdivision, A fRoads, Trails,
Wallnvays, and Bikeways), C (Sewage Collection and Water Supply and Distribution
System), E fGroundwater Drainage), and H (Preliminary Cost Estimates for
Improvements).

I Referral to the Colorado Geological Survey is also required with an additional referral fee.

3





il Requests for waivers that fulfill the requirernenB of Section /t-118 Wqivers af Standards
or Secffon 4-Z 0 2 Submittal Waivers as appropriate.

Community Development Staff is available to meet with the Applicant to provide additional
information and clarification on any of the submittal requirements and waiver requests.

V. NEVIEWPROCESS

The Application may be "Called-Up" for review by the Director and the Board of County
Commissioners. In addition, the Applicantand any affected AdJacent Property Owner can request
a Call-Up for review by the Board in accordance with the procedures and review process
contained in Section 4-LL2.

Staff will review t}re application for completeness prior to requesting referral agencies to provide
additional technical review. Staff will prepare a report based on received comments and their
review of the application.

Public Hearingfs); No Public Hearing Directors Decision [with notice per code)

[-l Planning Commission

flll noarA of County Commissioners

[-l Board of Adjusment

Referral Agencies may include but are not limited to: Garfield County Surveyor, Garfleld County
Road and Bridge DepartmenL Garfield County Consulting Engineer, Garfield County Attorney's
Office, Garfield County Vegetation Manager, Garfield County Department of Environmental
Health, Department of Water Resources, Carbondale Rural Fire Protection District, Colorado
Geological Survey.

X
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vI. APPIICATION REVIEW FEES

Planning Review Fees: $400

Referral Agency Feesr $TBD (Se0o colo.Geological survey - others TBD)

Total Deposifi $ 00fadditional hours are billed at hourly rate of $40.50)

vII. GENERAIAPPUCATIONPROCESSING

The foregoing summary is advisory in nature only and is not binding on the County. The
summary is based on current zoning, which is subject to change in the future, and upon factual
representations that may or may not be accurate, This summary does not create a legal or vested
right The summary is valid for a six-month period, after which an update should be requested.
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The Applicant is advised that the Application submittal once accepted by the County becomes
public information and will be available fincluding electronically) for review by the public.
Proprietary information can be redacted from documents priorto submittal.

Prg-applicadon Suqlnary prepared, by.l

fuly 18,2423

teybourng Planner III Date
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Anne Perry
27237 Ohio AvenueNE
Kinpton, WA 98346

RE DRAFT Lot Split Feasibility and OWTS Evaluation and Findings for 55 S Cedar Sfieet, Carbondale

Garfield County, CO
SE Job No. 33149.01, Parcel No: 239328411005.

Dear Annie Perry:

This letter report presents the applicable findinp in regard to the proposed lot split at the above referenced

site. A new minor subdivision permit is required for the proposed lot split with respect to proposed usage

on the subject property. This site layout and onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) feasibility

evaluation was performed in zupport of your minor subdivision application to split the above referenced lot
with respect to current regulatory design and setback requirements. Based on our findings we believe that

adequate land area exists with respect to setbaok limitations to allow for the placement of new OWTS

components, building envelopeq access, and utility envelopes to serve the needs of two single family lots

on the property.

Preliminary planning has been performed to implement a formal lot splittadjusftnent process with

delineation of specific redevelopment envelopes. Based on knowledge of existing OWTS components, soil

conditions and site limitation in the immediate vicinity we believe the design and installation of treatment

level 3 standard OWTS installations is feasible for both proposed lots. The attaohed exhibit delineates

existingproperty conditions, pertinent OWTS setbacks required and conceptual alternative OWTS

component envelopes that may be considered and adjusted as needed based on future planning proposals.

The proposed lot split is based on our evaluation of the site conditions in regards to setbacks, potential

residenCe size and O\ryTS design criteria and soil conditions for use in obtaining a subdivision permit. We

have evaluated the existing and proposed site conditions with respect to the operation and installation of
site specific system design in accordance with County OWTSRegulations and State of Colorado

Regulation 4i in support of your subdivision permit application. The proposed lot split meets all required

setback requirements in regards to existing structures and potential future lot use. Based on the physical

site features, soils, and existing building layout, we have prepared a civil subdivision design plan for permit

approval that was prepared with GI$ Survey Plat information and aerial mapping. The design

reCommendations are delineated on the civil design plan, C1-Site Plan dated ll'16'2023, by Sopris

Engineering.

Fxistinq and Pronosed Site Co+difions

The existing developed lot will be split into two and the current structures will not be maintained on the

proposed lots. The existingbuildings will be demolished and the site will be prepared for new consffuction.

The subject property is located at 55 S Cedar Street near the intersection of Sopris Road and Cedar Street.

The proposed improvements consist of two new residential lots sized to allow for the installation of an

inditidu;l OWTS on each lot. The proposed lots are designed with respect to the existingtopography,

November 17,

502 Main Street . Suite A3 . Carbondale, C0 81623 ' 970 704-031 1 . Fax 970 704-03'13

$oPRl$ tttclnttnmc o llG civil consultants
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development envelopes, vegetation, and other existing and proposed site features as strown on the
Improvement S\rrvey prepared by Sopris Engineering dated March lg,ZAZL.

The proposed development site is situated on a flat to gently sloped (approximately }a/o-9Yo) ligtrtl, wooded
and grassy area. Topography within the development is generally flat from the western, envelope boundary
draining into a small ditch on the eastern edgs of the property.

TIatpr

The existing source of water is an irrigation ditch that comes from a pipe alongthe western boundary and
crosses from the northern boundary to the southern burndary and back to the northern boundary. A new
well is proposed to be installed near the southeastern corner of the site to serve both lots. There is an
existingfire hydrant across the street from the southeast corner of the lot southern. The use of the existing
hydrant for fire zuppression should be explored. The existing ditch laterals will be used for irrigation. A
portion of the existing ditch lateral on the northerly lot will be abandoned. And new ditch latoral pipeline
will be installed alongthe northedy property line to connection to the existing irrigation pipline.

Utilities

The closest elecfiic service to the box is a transformer located 23 feetoffof the eastern boundary of the
proposed southem lot. The electric service provider will establish electric service onto the site in
ascordance with the site development requirements. Telephone and communications service will be
coordinated with the applicable service providers. There is a gas stub on what will be the northern lot that
currently ties into one of the existingmetal barns. Gas service installations will be coordinated with the
applicable service provider as needed. The utilities lines will need to be located in order to formalize a
utility easement$ as necessary . The utility installations and easements may be installed in alignments within
the proposed driveways.

OWS Conditiops and Ilpsien Criteria

The lots were sized to insure that an OWTS system sized for the proposed number of bedrooms for each
residence could be fit on each property accounting for existing and proposed conditions. Sand filter beds
sized for an assumed type2 soil matrix are recommended for both lots.

Both the northerly and southerly lot's conceptual OWTSwas sized, pursuant to treatment level 3 criteriq
to fit a 1500 gallon tank and a pressure dosed sand filter bed system for a minimum four bedroom
residential treatment capacity. The preliminary OWTS envelopes are delineated on the attached plan.

Preliminpr,v lle{ig{r Calculations OWTS
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The required onsite wastewater treatment syst€m (OWTS) is necessary to serve a 4-bedroom residential
facility in an area of type-2 soils. The design flow treatrnent capacity is calculatsd as follows for a
minimum equivalent 4-bedroom single family residence that is typicel for both lots.
From the Regulation 43 usage table:
Mnimum population based on 4 bedrooms = 7 persons.
Gallons per day per person =75 gal/personlday, No peakingfactor
Max. Design flow (Qd) gallons/day = (# of people) x (avg. flow) gallpersorfday.

Design flow Qd = 7*75: 525 gpd

Septic Tank sizing

Use a 1500 gallon, twCI comparhnent concrete septic tank with a high head pump assembly in ttre second
chamber.

Preliminar.v Sub_Surface Conditions and Testins

Based on soil evaluations performed by Sopris Engineering in the immediate vicinity and observation of
shallow excavations on the site, the soils consist of Type 2 silt loam near the surface and transition to
rocky type Rl soils with type 2 sandy silt loam matrix. Future soil investigations will be performed prior to
buildingand OWTS permit application. Required profile pits will be excavated and logged for design
confirmation and documentation in the permit application plan and report. The treatment level 3 soil
treatment areas (STA) are sized based on the longterm acceptance rate (LTAR) for the use of 24-inch
depth of secondary filter sand (ASTM-33, concrete sand) that allows for a loading rate of 0.8 gallS.F./day
soil overlyingtype-Z soil matrix.

Soil Trpatment Area/ Prespure dosed ctamber trench Aboorntion Svstem Desisn

The conceptual ffeatment/absorption field envelopes are designed based on utilizingthe effective Long
Term Acceptance Rate (LTAR) for the soils and the application of appropriate loading factors for a new
soil treatment ar€a system utilizing distribution technolory with custom perforated distribution laterals
installed over sand filter, in accordance with Regulation 43 design criteria for this technologr.

Long Term AcceptanceRate (LTAR)
Considering the allowable application of the OWTS regulation 43 and CDPHE approved Distribution
Product for Unlined Sand Filter Technologies product:
Receiving septic tank effluen! a treatment level-l (TL 1) system requires the infilrative surface beingat
least 4-feet above a limitinglayer (43.8, Table 7-2.$;Maximum hydraulic loading rate for TLI effluent is
the longterm acceptanca rate of non-rocky Type2 receiving soil is 0.6 ga1./S.F./day.
A treatment level-3 (Tt 3) system requires the infiltrative surface beingat least 2.5-feet above a limiting
layer (43.8, Table 7-2.$; Ma,rimum hydraulic loading rate for aTL3 system is based on the LTAR of the
native soils underlying the 24' depth of filter sand. The septic tank effluent is dispersed on the surface of
the sand layer and treated to treatment level 3 prior to infiltration through the unlined sand filter for
absorption into the native soils. The longterm acceptance rate for Rl type 2 soil underlying secondary
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filter sand is 0.8 gallS.F./day. Below are sizing calculations for the soil treatment level conditiong typical

of each lot.

A(sfl = Od xL.F.l x L.F.2.
LTAR

A = Area;
LTAR: 0.8 gpl/S.F./day for filter sand over silt loam matrix soils

ed: flow (gpudafl for owrs = szs wd
L.F.1:1.0 pressure dosed bed application

Yancy Nichol, PE
Principal

OWTS: A (sfl :525 eotd x 1.0 = 657 S.F

0.8 Gal/S.F./day

Pronosed Lots

The attached exhibit delineates proposed lot lines, setbaoks, OWTS component layouts, access drives,

parking utilities, and proposed building envelopes. The exhibit delineates adjoining parcels, existing

iondtions and offsite features. The proposed lot layout generally complies with land use setback

requirements, Mnimum lot setbacks defined in Garfreld County codes have been included.

If you have any question or need any additional information, please call.

Sincerely,
SOPRIS ENGINEERING, LLC

Paul E. Rutledge
Design Engineer
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Watgc )"rfP tY

THIS MATIER COMING IIEFORE THE COURT upon thc filing of urr Order by the l-]onrd

ol Directors of the llasalt Watcr Consen'erncy District granting the Pctition oIAnne U. Perry. lirr thc

inclusion into thc District of thc lands hereinalter dcsCritretl. the Court having rcvierved said Orde r
and the findings thcrein contninccl, antl having concludctl thirt thc stiltutorv requirements for
inclusion of lands within said District have bccn nrei.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED. ADJUDCED AND DECREF:D thilt IhC IbIIOTViNg

rJcscribed tands situate and bcing in the Countv ol Garfield, Stirtc ol'Ctrlorado he and hcrelrY arc

in{rluded in the llasalt Water Conservancv District, to rvit:

SECTION lS. 'rOWhlSFlIP 7. RANGE: l{t{ SUI}DIVISION: COOPERTON
TOWNSITE" BLOCK II" I.OT B. UNINT]ORPORATED GARFII]LD COUNT\'.

COUNTY OF GARFIELD
STATE OF COLORADO

Also knorvn lry strcet anel lrunttrcr as: 55 South Cedirr Strcct, Carbondalc. CO t{16]3

IT IS FURTI IER ORDERED thal the ubovc-describccl lands lrc included rvithin :ttld mitde it

part of cxistihg Division .l of said District.

DoNE rlrisA# day or fu]^^*L. . l()33. in CllenrvootlS prings. Colorado.

-THE 
COU

DISTRICT COURT. COUNTY OF GARFINLD
GlnrruLn Couxrv Cou n'ntoust:
It)9 sru S'rRErr. Surn .104

GLnNwooo SpntNt;s" CO 816()l
PHoNl.: (t)70) 928-3065

NUMBER: 1900CV5593

ACOURTUSEONLY A

I N rt t n M.qrt'rH o!"t'll,; Pgrrnon l;oR'tr tE OR( ;ANl zATl( )N ot;
L'nu llnsa r.'r' WATI:R Cr ltrtsnnva NcY llls I'RIC'r

Crrru. Ar*non No.5591
(Ar.'runNn nvl: CASI: N0.

l9(xlcv5593)

IJINDINGS AND ORDER C(}NCERNING :T-}IE TNCLUSION OF' LANDS
IN THE BASALT WATUR CONSERVANCY DISTRIC'T

District Judgc





BASALT WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
WATER ALLOTMENT CONTRACT NO. 811

Pursuant to C.R.S. S 37-45-131

ANNE U- PERRY ("Applicant") has applied to the Basalt Water Conservancy District
('Districf') a political subdivision of the State of Colorado, organized pursuant to and existingby
virtue of Section 37-45-L0'1, Colorado Revised Statutes, et seq., foian allotment contract for
beneficial use of water rights owned, leased, or hereafter acquired by the District ("Contract").
By execution of this Contract, Applicant agrees to the following terms and conditions and those
certain terms and conditions set forth in the attached Order, which is fully incorporated as a
part of this Contract.

1. QUANTITY: In consideration of the covenants and conditions herein contained,
Applicant shall be entitled to receive and apply to beneficial use 0.033 cubic feet of water per
second from the District's direct flow rights and 0.5 acre feet per year of storage or otier
augmentation water owned or controlled by the District. Applicant shall restrict acfual
diversions and consumptive use under this Contract to these amounts. The Contractamountis
based on the water requirements table attached hereto as Exhibit B. Any increase or change in
the water requirements to be served by the District will require an amendment to the su6ject
Contract.

2. SOURCE OF ALLOTTED WATER: Water rights allotted pursuant to this
Contract shall be from the District's water rights decreed to the Basalt Conduit, Landis Canal,
Stockman's Ditch Extension, Troy and Edith Ditch, Robinson Ditch, or other water rights
hereafter acquired by the District, including the District's right to receive storage water from
Ruedi Reservoir and Green Mountain Reservoir. The District shall have the rigt* to designate
the water right or Decree of the District from which the Applicant's allotted rights stritt be
obtained' The Applicant's use of any of the Dishict's water rights shall be subject to any and all
terms and conditions imposed by the Water Court on the use of the District's said rights.
Exchange or augmentation releases made from the District's storage rights in Ruedi or Gleen
Mountain Reservoirs or other works and facilities of the District shatt Ue delivered to the
Applicant at the outlet works of said storage facility and release of water at such outlet works
shall constitute full performance of the Districfs delivery obligation. Delivery of water from the
District's storage rights in Ruedi or Green Mountain Reservoir shall be subject to the District's
lease contract with the United States Bureau of Reclamation and ury r,riu* and regulations
promulgated pursuant thereto. Releases from other facilities available to the District shall be
subject to the contracts, laws, rules, and regulations governing releases therefrom.
Furthermore, the District hereby expressly reserves the right to stoie water and to make
exchange releases from structures that may be built or conkolled by the Dishict in the fufure, so
long as the water service to the Applicant pursuant to this agreement is not impaired by said
action.

3. At Applicant's request, this water allotment contract supply and Applican/s
structure(s) benefitecl hereunder have been included in the Distric(s umbrella plan for
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augmentation decreed in Case No. 02CW77 ("Umbrella Plan"). Applicant agrees to pay

$1,200.00 for inclusion in the Umbrella Plan contemporaneously with accePtance of this Order,

unless otherwise agreed in writing by the parties, which amount is based on and limited to the

type(s) and amount of water use made by Applicant as detailed in Exhibit B to this Water

Allotment Contract.

4. PURPOSE AND ON OF USE: Applicant will use the water rights
allotted pursuant to this Contract for beneficial purposes by diversion at Applicant's point of
diversion under the District's direct flow water rights and,/or for use by augmentation or
exchange. Applicant will use the water allotted by the District within or through facilities or
upon lands owned, operated, or served by Applicant, which lands are described on Exhibit A
attached hereto; provided that the location and purpose of Applicant's use of said water shall be

legallyrecognized and permittedby the applicablegovernmentalauthority havingjurisdiction
over the property served. Applicant's contemplated usage for the water allotted hereunder is

for the following use or uses:

X Domestic/Jvlunicipal Industrial Commercial Agricultural 

-OtherIt is acknowledged that certain locations within the District may not be susceptible to

service solely by the District's water rights allotted hereunder or the District's said water rights
may not satisfy Applicanfs needs and purposes. To the extent that service cannot be achieved

by use of the District's allotted water rights, or in the event said service is inadequate, Applicant
may utilize such other water rights, by way of supplementing the District's water rights, or
otherwise, as is necessary to assure water service sufficiently reliable for Applicant's intended
purPose or PurPoses.

All lands, facilities and areas served by water rights allotted hereunder shall be situated
within the boundaries of the District.

Any quantity of the Applicant's allocation not delivered to or used by Applicantby the

end of each water year shall revert to the water supplies of the District. Such reversion shall not
entitle Applicant to any refund of payment made for such water'

Water service provided by the District shall be limited to the amount of water available
in priority at the original point of diversion of the District's applicable water right and neither
the District, nor those entitled to utilize the District's decrees, may call on any greater amount at
new or alternate points of diversion. The District shall request the Colorado State Engineer to
estimate any conveyance losses between the original point and any alternate point and such

estimate shall be deducted from this amount in each case, The District, or anyone using the

District's decrees, may call on any additional sources of supply that may be available at an

alternate point of diversion, but not at the original point of diversion, only as against water
rights which are junior to the date of application for the alternate point of diversion.

In the event the Applicant intends to institute any legal proceedings for the approval of
an augmentation plan and/or any change to an alternate point of diversion of the Districfs
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water right to allow the Applicant to utilize the water allotted hereunder, the Applicant shall
give the District written notice of such intent. In the event the Applicant deveiops and
adjudicates an alternate point of diversion and/or an augmentation pian to utilize the water
allotted hereunder, Applicant shall notbe obligated to bear or defray any legal or engineering
expense of the District incurred by the District for the purpose of developing ind adjudicatingi
plan of augmentation for the District. In any event, the District shall have the righi to uppro-rru
the Applicant's application for change of water righf and/or augmentation plan or other water
supply plan involving the District's rights, and the Applicant shill provide tire Districtcopies of
such application and of all pleadings and other papers filed with the Water Court in the
adjudication thereof.

The District reserves the exclusive right to review and approve any conditions which
may be attached to judicial approval of Applicant's use of the Dstrict's water rights allotted
hereunder- Applicant agrees to defray any out-of-pocket expenses incurrecl by tile District in
connection with the allotment of water rights hereunder, including, but not limited to,
reimbursement of legal and engineering costs incurred in connection with any further water
rights adjudication necessary to allow Applicant's use of such allotted water rights; provided,
however, in the event any such adjudication involves more of the District's *ute, rights than
are allotted pursuant to this Contract, Applicant shall bear only a pro rata portion of such
exPenses. Applicant shall be solely responsible for providing the structures, works and
facilities, if any, necessary to utilize the District's water rights alloited hereunderforApplicanfs
beneficial use.

5. PAYMENT: Applicant shall pay annually for the water service described herein
at a price to be fixed annually by the Board of Directors of the Diskict for such service. payment
of the annual fee shall be made, in full, within fifteen (15) days after the date of a notice from
the District that the payment is due. Said notice will advise ttre Applicant, among other things,
of the water delivery year to which the payment shall apply and tG price which I applicable|
that year. If a payment is not made by the due date, a late fee o{ $5d (or such other amount as
the Board may set from time to time) will be assessed and final written notice of the delinquent
account and late fee assessment will be sent by the District to the Applicant at Applicanfs
address set forth below. If payment is not made within thirty (30) days after said final written
notice, the District may, at its option, elect to terminate all of the Applicanfs right, title, or
interest under this Contract, in which event the water right alloti'ed hereunJer may be
transferred, leased or otherwise disposed of by the District at the discretion of its Bodrd of
Directors.

In the event water deliveries hereunder are made by or pursuant to agreement with
some other person, corporation, quasi-municipal enfity, o. gorernmental entity, ancl in the
event the Applicant fails to make payments as required hereunder, the District may, at its sole
option and request, authorize said person or entity to curtail the Applicant's water service
pursuant to this Contract, and in such event neither the District nor such persons or entity shall
be liable for such curtailment.
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6. APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS: The Applicant agrees that so long as this
Contract is valid and in force, Applicant will budget and appropriate from such sources of
revenues as may be legally available to the Applicant the funds necessary to make the annual
payments in advance of water delivery pursuant to this Contract. The Applicant will hold
harmless the Dishict and any person or entity involved" in the delivery of waierpursuant to this
Contract, for discontinuance in service due to the failure of Applicantto maintain the payments
herein required on a current basis.

7. BENEFIT OF CONTRACT: The water right allotted hereunder shall be
beneficially used for the Purposes and in the manner specified herein and this Contract is for
the exclusive benefit of the Applicant and shall not inure to the benefit of any successor, assign,
or lessee of said Applicant without the prior written approval of the Board of Directors of the
District.

Upon the sale of the real property to which this Contract pertains, Applicant has a duty
to make the buyer aware of this Contract and the need to assign the Contiact to the buyer.
However, prior written aPproval of the Board of Directors of the District is required before the
assignment is effective. Payment of an assignment fee in an amount determined by the Board
shall be required as a prerequisite to approval of the assignment.

In the event the water right allotted hereunder is to be used for the benefit of land which
is now or will hereafter be subdivided or otherwise held or owned in separate ownership
interest, the Applicant may assign the Applicant's rights hereunder only io a homeo*.ui,
association, water district, water and sanitation district or other special district, or other entity
Properly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Colorado, 

"r,ithen only if such association, entity or special district establishes to the satisfaction of the Basalt
Water Conservancy District that it has the ability and authority to assure its performance of the
Applicant's obligations under this Contract. In no event shall the owner of a portion, but less
than all, of the Applicant's property to be setved under this Contracthave uny rightr hereunder,
except as such rights may exist through a homeowners association or special district as above
provided.

Any assignment of the Applicant's rights under this Contract shall be subject to and must
comply with such requirements as the District has adoptecl or may hereafter adopt regarding
assignment of Contract rights and the assumption of Contract oLligations by asignfes unj
successors, provided that such requirements shall uniformly apply to all allottees receiving
District service. The restrictions on assignment as herein coniained shall not preclude thi
District from holding the Applican! or any successor to the Applicanf responsible for the
performance of all or any part of the Applicant's covenants and agreements herein contained.

B. QIHER BULES: Applicant's rights under this Contract shall be subject to the
Water Service Plan as adopted by the District and amended from time to time; provided that
such Water Service Plan shall apply uniformly throughout the District among water users
receiving the same service from the District. Applicantshall also be bound by all a-pplicable law,
including, for example, the provisions of the Water Conservancy Act of the State of Colorado,
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the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Directors of the District the plumbing advisory,

water conservation, and staged curtailment regulations, if any, applicable witl'rin the County in
which the water allotted hereunder is to be used, together with all amendments of and

supplements to any of the foregoing.

9 OF USE: The water service provided hereunder is expressly

subject to the provisions of that certain Stipulation in Case No. 81CW253 on file in the District
Court in Water Division 5 of the State of Colorado, which Stipulation provides, in part, for the
possible curtailment of out-of-house rnunicipal and domestic water demands upon the

occurrence of certain events and upon the District giving notice of such curtailment, all as more

fully set forth in said Stipulation.

10. oPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT Applicant shall enter into
an "Operation and Maintenance Agreement" with the District if and when the Board of
Directors finds and determines that such an agreement is required by reason of additional or
special services requested by the Applicant and provided by the District or by reason of the

delivery or use of water by the Applicant for more than one of the classes of service which are

defined in the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Directors of said Dish'ict. Said agreement
may contain, but not be limited to, provision for water delivery at times or by means not
provided within the terms of standard allotment contracts of the Dishict and additional annuai

monetary consideration for extension of District services and for additional administration,
operation and maintenance costs, or for other costs to the District which may arise through
services made available to the Applicant.

11,. CHANGE OF USE: The District reserves the exclusive right to review and
approve or disapprove any proposed change in use of the water right allotted hereunder. Any
use other than that set forth herein or any lease or sale of the water or water rights allotted
hereunder without the prior written approval of the District shall be deemed to be a material
breach of this Contract.

12. PRTOR The water service provided hereunder is expressly
subject to that certain Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of the District on September
25,1,979, and all amendments thereto, as the same exists upon the date of this application and
allotment Contract.

13. NO FEE TITLE: It is understood and agreed that nothing herein shall give the

Applicant any equitable or legal fee title interest or ownership in or to any of the water or water
rights of the District, but that Applicant is entitled to the right to use the water right allotted
hereunder, subject to the limitations, obligations and conditions of this Contract.

14. COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 404 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT. Applicant
shall comply with Section 404 of the Clean Water Act and consult with the Army Corps of
Engineers to complete any Section 404 compliance that may be required as a result of the
construction of any facilities necessary to use contract water.
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15. CONSERVATION PRACTICE$: Applicant shall implement and use commonly
accepted conservation practices with respect to the water and water rights allotted hereunder
and shall be bound by any conservation plan hereafter adopted by the District, as the same may
be amended frorn time to time.

76. WELL PERMIT: If Applicant intends to divert through a well, then Applicant
must provide to District u lopy of Applicant's valid well permit beftrre the District is obligated to
deliver any water hereunder, and itis the Applicanfs continuous duty to maintain a valid well
permit. Applicant shall also comply with all restrictions and limitations set forth in the well
permit obtained from the Colorado Division of Water Resources. Applicant must comply with
the well-spacing requirements set forth in C.R.S. S 37-90-137, is- amended, if appfcable.
Compliance with said statutory well-spacing criteria shall be an express condition of the
extension of service hereunder, and the District shall in no way be liable for an Applicanfs
failure to comply. Applicant agrees to mark the well in a conspicuous place with tire permit
number.

L7. MEASURING pEVICE OR METER: Applicant agrees to provide, at its own
exPense/ a totalizing flow meter with remote readout to continuously and accurately measure at
all times all water diverted pursuant to the terms of Applicant's water right ald the terms of this
Contract. On or before November 15 of each year, Applicant will provide accurate readings
from such device or meter (recorded on a monthly basis for the peiioa November 1 throufh
October 31 of each year) to District, the Division Engrneer and Water Commissioner. App[cJnt
acknowledges that failure to comply with this paragraph could result in legai action to
terminate Applicant's diversion of water by the State of Colorado Division of Water Resources.
By signing this Contract, Applicant hereby specifically allows District, through its authorized
agent, to enter upon Applicant's property during ordinary business hours for the purposes of
determining Applicanfs actual use of water.

N

Ter{nination by District:

1. The District may terminate this contract for any violation or
breach of the terms of this Contract by Applicant, or Applicant's breach of
any other contract with the District.

2. The District may terminate this Contract if, in its discretion, any
judicial or administrative proceedings initiated byApplicant threaten ttr,e
Districfs authority to contract for delivery or use of the District's water
rights, or threaten the Dishict's permits, water rights, or otherinterests of
the District.

Termina tion bv Applicant:

18.

A.

B
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1. Applicant may terminate this Contract in its entirety for any
reason by notifying the District in writing of the termination on or before
April 1. Notice by said date will prevent the Applicant's liability for the
next annual contract charge.

19. RECORDING OF MEMORANDUM: In lieu of recording this Water Allotment
Contract, a Memorandum of Water Allotment Contract will be recorded with the Garfield
County Clerk and Recordey's Office. The costs of recording the Memorandum shall be paid by
Applicant.

APPLICANT:

u
Anne U. Perry

Applicant's Address
n237 Ohio Avenue NE
Kingston, WA 98346
Telephone No.: (360) 621,-1519

E-mail: bqtado gg@ggrail.com

STATE OF h}A )
)
)

ss

couNrY ou K,,,tra,p----T-
tA

Perry
Subscribed and sworn to before me this D dayof *% 2073,by Anne U

WITNESS my hand and
My commission expires:

official seal

ffinrdl^f .&4R
Notlry Pu6*c

YOKE LENG LYE
NOTARY PUBLIC #162039
STATE OF WASIIINGTON
COMMIS$ION EXPIRES
OCTOBER 1 7,2024
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E)fi-IIBITA

Legal Description

SECTION 28, TOI /I{SHIF Z RANGE: 88 SUBDIVISION: COOITERTON TOWNSITE, BLOCK
11, LOT B, UNINCORPORATED GARFTELD CCIUNW.

COUNTY OF GARFIELD
STATE OF COLORADO

Also known by street and number as: 55 South Cedar Street, Carbondale, CO 81623
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ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION FOR ALLOTMENT CONTRACT
ANNE U. PERRY

CONTRACT NO. 811

Application having been made by or on behalf of ANNE U. PERRY, and hearing on said

Application having been duly held, it is hereby ordered that said Application be granted and

that the attached Water Allotment Contract for 0.033 cubic feet of water per second from the

District's direct flow rights and 0.5 acre feet per year of storage/augmentation water owned or
controlled by the District is hereby approved and executed by and on behalf of the Basalt Water

Conservancy District, for the beneficial use of the water allotted in the attached Contract, uPon

the terms, conditions and manner of payment as therein specified and subject to the following
specific conditions:

1. The Applicant has acknowledged that the land to be benefited by the attached

Contract is described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Because this application anticipates a division of the parcel into multiple lots,

prior to the delivery of water, Applicant must enter into a well share agreement and submit a

copy of said Agreement to the District upon execution. Upon agreement execution, the District
will consider this Contract active. By executing this Contract and accepting the benefits thereof,

the Applicants, and each of them, agree that all charges and fees assessed under this Contract
are the joint and several obligation of all of the owners of the property described in the

Agreemenf provided, however, the owners of said property shall at all times designate one

personas a responsible designated party to whom the District should directallcornmunication
regarding the Contract. Such designated party's address shall be reflected. in the well share

agreement and any change must be communicated to the District in writing. The Applicants,
and each of them, acknowledge for themselves and for their successors in interest that the
allotment of water under this Contract is expressly conditioned upon the full and timely
performance of all obligations of this Contract.

3. In the event of the division of the property served by this Contract into two or
more parcels owned by different persons, the Applicant shall establish a hotneowners
association or other entity acceptable to the District for the ongoing payment of charges due

under the approved Contract following subdivision of the property. The Applicant shall give
notice to purchasers of all or any part of the subject property of the obligation of this Contract
and shall record such notice in the records of the Clerk and Recorder of Carfield County,
Colorado. Applicant and their $uccessors and assigns shall comply with all rules and
regulations now existing or hereafter adopted by the District, including enforcing payment of
charges due under the approved Contract by present and future owners of all or any part of the

real property served under this Contract.

4. Any allotment of less than 1.0 acre foot of storage water in Paragraph 1 of the

attached Contract shall be deemed 1.0 acre foot for purposes of establishing the annual water
service charge for such water allotrnent.
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5. The Applicant shall provide the District proof that the proposed land use of
the land to be benefited by the water allotted hereunder has been approved by the
applicable governmental authorities having jurisdiction over such land use, including
evidence satisfactory to the District that each lot or parcel to be benefited hereunder is
legally subdivided.

6. Any well permits issued on the basis of this Contract shail be applied for and
issued in the name of the Applicant.

7 . This Contract is conditioned upon and water may be delivered hereunder only in
conformity with a water rights plan of augmentation decreed by the Water Court of Water
Division No. 5, including Case No. O2CW77. Any and all conditions imposed upon the release

and diversion of the water allotted hereunder in the decree of said Water Court shall be
incorporated herein as a condition of approval of this Contract. Granting of this Allotment
Contract does not constitute the District's representation that the Applicant will receive a
well permit or water rights decree for the land to be benefited hereby.

8. If Applicant intends to divert water through a well or wells, Applicant shall
provide the District a copy of Applicant's valid well permit for each such well before the District
is obligated to deliver water for the benefit of Applicant hereunder. Applicant must comply
with the well-spacing requirements set forth in C.R.S. 537-90-137, as amended, if applicable.
Compliance with said statutory well-spacing criteria shall be an express condition of the
extension of service hereunder, and the District shail in no way be liable for an Applicanfs
failure to comply.

Approved this 14th day of March,2023.

BASALT WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

By'

",'tl

!

Gary D. Knaus,

Attest:

Secretary to the

a





EXHTBIT A

Legal Description

SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 7 ,RANGE: 88 SLJBDIVISION: COOPERTON TOWNSITE BLOCK
11, LOT B, UMNCORPORATED GARFIELD COUNTY.

COUNTY OF GARFIELD
STATE OF COLORADO

Also knownby street and number a$: 55 South Cedar Street, Carbondale, CO 81623
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To:
From:
Date:
Subject:

Keith Brand and Anne Perry

MichaelErion, P.E. and PeterVan Dusen

LLlt4/2a22
Local lmpact of Proposed Well at 55 South Cedar Street, Carbondale, CO

Job # 1269 - Keith Bran4 Anne Perry

Colorado River Engineering (CRE) reviewed wells in proximity to the parcel located at 55 South Cedar

Stree! Carbondale, C0 81623 (Garfield County Parcel lD No. 2393284t1005). The proposed wellwill
have a condition that it be constructed more than 600 feet from an existing welL or othenrise obtain

consent from the well owners. You will need to get a 600-foot spacing waiver from well owners with

wells located within 600 feet of the proposed well. lt is CRE's opinion that pumping of the proposed

well on the property will result in no material injuryto neighboring wells within 600 feet.

..4.:,'*!":*:;

The proposed projest includes subdividing the parcel into two parcels, with each parcel containing a

single-family dwelling unit, an accessory dwelling unit, and residentialwatering of lawns/gardens. The

local water provider, Satank Water Association, does not have a tap allocated to the property, so a

single well will be drilled on the exlsting parcel and will be shared as the sole source of water supply

for the subdivided parcels.

All wetls and their associated permits/owners in proximity to the property are shown in the attached

Figure 1. The locations are based on the DWR database and the ac"tual location mey not be within 600

feet. ln addition, we identified a nearby well that plots more than 600 fuet, but based on the address,

may be within 600 feet. The acfual location of the wells should be identified.

CRE reviewed documents, including well driller logs on the well completion reports and pump

installation reports, when available, for each of these wells. All of the wells are located within the

alluvial aquifer of the Roaring Fork and Crystal Rivers consisting of sand and gravels. The well

completion reports indicate that the yields are between 15 gpm and 200 gpm. Thew pump installation

reports indicate the drawdown in the well due to pumping is generally Lto 2 feet and the saturated

thickness of the aquifer is 20 to 40 feet. The maximum drawdown of the aquifer during pumping

occurs at the well, and is less as the distance from the well increases. Conseruatively assuming pumping

of the proposed well will result in 2 feet of drawdown at a neighboring well, the combined drawdown

of 4 feet will have no impact on the abilinf of the neighboring well to pump its permitted amount of

water. The attached Figure I shows a high density of wells in sorne areas and the 200 gpm mobile

home park well. CRE is not aware of any issues with existing wells not supplying the houses. lt is CRE's

opinion that there will be no material injury to any well located within 600 feet of the proposed well.
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lf a neighbor within 600 feet is concerned about impacts from purnping of the proposed well, they will
need to have a technical arialysis showing such impact. lf the 600 foot spacing waivers cannot be
obtained, CRE will need to pnovide rnore detailed analysis to support the well perrnit reguest and
testimony at a hearing before the State Engineer in Denver. Any well owners concerned about impacts
must present their technical analysis at the hearing to demonstrate material inJury to their ability to
pump the amount allowed under their^ permit.

This letter can be used when obtaining consent from well owners with wells within 600 feet of the
proposed well location. We are available to discuss our opinion of no material injury with neighboring
well owners and listen to any concerns they may have about irnpactto their well. An example consent
form was provided over email on October 3,2022.

Please call if you have any guestions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Colorado River Engineering, lnc.

MichaelErion, P.E.

Principal Water Resources Engineer

Job No.1259
MJE/mie/pcv
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Responses to Arllcle, T Dlvisio4. 1 throuEh 4

Divisionl

7-tOL. These lots arc located in the RuraUResidential zone district and will comply with its use

restrictions and regulations.

7-t02. The lot split is in general conformance with the Garfield County Comprehensive plan.

7-103. The nature, scale, and intensity of the proposed use is compatible with adiacent land uses.

7-L04, Both the Town of Carbondale and the Satank Water Board said NO to our request for a tap. We

then waived into the Basalt Water Conservancy District in order to obtain a well permit. The

BWCD Engineer advised us to first apply for a lot split before we apply for a well so that $re can

include two parcel numbers in our well permit application. We are including a Waiver of

Standards for this Section.

7-105. The Town of Carbondale said NO to our request to hook up to their public wastewater system'

The existing one lot is under 1acre. Thus, both of the proposed lots are under 1acre. Sopris

Engineering has determined that there is adequate space and acceptable conditions for each lot

to have an OWTS. {See attached Sopris Engineering report.}We are including a Waiver of

Standards for this Section.

7-LO6. Adequate underground Electric, Gas, Phone, and Cable are available to each lot. No additional

easements are necessary.

7-t07. A. Each lot has access to Cedar Street, a public right of way'

7-LCI7. B, C, D, E, F Garfield founty Road and Bridge will be contacted for access design and permitting.

7-108. Sopris Engineering surveyed the property and did not identify the land to be subject to any

natural hazards.

7-109. Adequate fire protection will be provided as required by Carbondale Rural Fire Protection

District.

Division 2

7-ZOL. N/A

7-202. N/A

7-203. NIA

7-2A4. N/A

7-205. Air and Water quality standards will be observed.

7-206. N/A

7-207. N/A

7 -208. Reclamation guidelines will be observed.





Blulcbq:l

7-3OX. Ex€rtpt.

74A2, Exefilpt.

7-303. Exempt'

7-gW, Cunent lighttng sfandards will be obserued'

7-305. Exempt.

7-306. Exempt.

pfvFlon4

7-4t'1. Each lotwill complywith these standards'

74A2. Each lot meetstfiE subdMslon lot guidelines'

7 4g3. Suryey monuments are in place for the exisdng parcel. Sopris Engineering will add permanent

monuments for each lot prior to the ffnal plat'

7.404. Sclrool dedication fees will be paid for each lot'

7405. Road dedicationfeeswill be paid at buildlng permlttingfor each lot'





Waiver of Standards Request

I am requesting a Waiver of Standards per Section 4-118 of the following:

7-TO4, SOURCE OF WATER

We approached both the Town of Carbondale and the Satank Water Board to ask if we could
have a tap. Both entities answered NO. We then went through the process of waiving into the
Basalt Water Conservation District. After that process was completed, the BWCD engineer
advised us to wait to apply for a well permit until after Garfield County granted us a lost split so

that we have two parcel numbers to include in the shared wellapplication. Therefore, we are

requesting a waiver of this requirement with the understanding that the source of water will be

a shared well between the two lots.

7-tA5. CENTRAL WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WASTEWATER SYSTEMS. B. 2. b.

This section states that septic systems are prohibited for new developments on parcels less than
1 acre in size, but they may be allowable for legal nonconforming lots. The Sopris Engineering
report dated Nov. 17, 2A23, states that the lots were tized to ensure that an OWTS system

sized for the proposed number of bedrooms for each residence could be fit on each property
accounting for existing and proposed conditions."

The Sopris Engineering wastewater management plan identifies the two proposed lots as legal

nonconforming lotE so we respectfully request a waiver of the l-acre requirement for septic

systems.





Garfield County

TIMETINE WAIVER REQUEST

t8
(Date)

(print name) hereby waive anY aPPlicable timelines

specified in the Garfield CountY Use Resolution of 200& amended and in the colorado

Revised Statutes for scheduling and/or conducting a public hearing before the Garfield County Planning

Commission andlorthe Board of County Commissioners for (project name and number)

Signed by:

(Applicant or Authorized

JF4

)




